25

26

27

28

1 2	JEAN CIHIGOYENETCHE (State Bar No. 10 JC LAW FIRM P.O. Box 2259	05227)
3	Chino Hills, CA 91709 (909) 214-6012	
4	Jean@thejclawfirm.com	Exempt from Filing fee Pursuant to Gov. Code § 6103
5	Attorneys for INLAND EMPIRE UTILITIES AG	GENCY
6		
7	SUPERIOR COURT OF	THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
8	FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNAR	RDINO, RANCHO CUCAMONGA DISTRICT
9		
10	CHINO BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER	CASE NO.: RCVRS 51010
11	DISTRICT,	Assigned for All Purposes to Hon. Gilbert G. Ochoa
12	Plaintiffs,	DECLARATION OF JEAN CIHIGOYENETCHE
13	V.	IN SUPPORT OF INLAND EMPIRE UTILITIES AGENCY'S MOTION FOR COSTS AND
14	CITY OF CHINO, et al.,	ATTORNEY'S FEES PURSUANT TO CIVIL CODE §1717 AND CODE OF CIVIL
15	Defendants.	PROCEDURE §1033.5
16		[Filed concurrently with Notice of Motion, Memorandum of Points & Authorities, Memorandum
17		of Costs; Request for Judicial Notice; Proposed Order]
18		DATE: April 4, 2025
19		TIME: 10:00 a.m. DEPT: R17
20		
21		
22	DECLARATION OI	F JEAN CIHIGOYENETCHE
23	I, Jean Cihigoyenetche, declare as follows	:
24	 I am an attorney licensed to practic 	ce law in all of the courts in the state of California. I

have firsthand knowledge of the matters set forth herein. I make this declaration based upon my personal knowledge, except where otherwise indicated (thereupon testifying from information and belief), and if called upon to testify as a witness, I could and would competently testify thereto. I submit this

- 2. I have practiced law for more than 42 years. For approximately 31 years I served as General Counsel to the IEUA. I currently serve as General Counsel to East Valley Water District and have held that position for approximately 11 years. For the past 31 years my primary area of practice has been serving as general counsel to municipal water and wastewater districts. Additionally, over the years I have provided special counsel services to water and wastewater districts. Since 2016, I have practiced under the fictitious business name of JC Law Firm; I am the principal of that firm.
- 3. I am the attorney primarily responsible for representing IEUA in this case. My hourly rate varied throughout the course of this matter beginning with the hourly rate of \$350 through April 2023. As of May 1, 2023, my rate increased to \$475 per hour and as of July 1, 2024, my rate increased to \$490 per hour.
- 4. Up to the date of this declaration, my firm has provided 144.6 hours of legal services to IEUA in representing them in this case. The hours are allocated as follows:

a.	Correspondence (written and telephone) with clients and parties.	6.5 hours
b.	Legal research/preparation of pleadings and appellate brief.	84.1
c.	Review pleadings/court orders/record on appeal.	44
d.	Court appearances.	10.0
	Total:	144.6

- 5. The total value for legal services rendered in this matter and billed to IEUA is \$63,029. Of that amount \$12,897.50 is the cost of legal services pre-appeal, and \$50,131.50 is the cost of legal services related to the appeal. IEUA has paid all invoices related to the services provided herein except for the current invoice not yet due. I fully expect that all invoices for legal services will be paid by IEUA when due in accordance with their practice of more than 30 years. There is an additional cost of \$40.00 for a reporter's transcript.
- 6. The legal services performed in this matter were necessary and important to IEUA in that as of the time of the subject motion, which sought to effectively disqualify IEUA as lead agency for the OBMP PEIR update, the work on that update was well underway and significant expense had already

been incurred in the form of IEUA staff time and legal services. I was personally involved in the work performed for the preparation of the OBMP PEIR update in 2020 and subsequent years until the updated document was certified in 2024. Had the underlying challenge been successful, IEUA would have been disqualified as lead agency resulting in a significant loss of time and expense associated with the work that had been completed to that point.

7. As general counsel for IEUA I was personally involved in extensive negotiations and drafting sessions culminating in the document known as the Peace Agreement. My client IEUA is a Party to that agreement. I am familiar with that agreement and refer to it regularly when working on matters related to the Chino Basin Watermaster. A true and correct copy of the Peace Agreement is attached to this declaration as **Exhibit A** and incorporated herein by this reference.

I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing to be true and correct to the best of my knowledge executed on this // day of February 2025 at Chino, California.

JEAN CIHIGOYEMETCHI

PEACE AGREEMENT CHINO BASIN

JUNE 29, 2000

EXHIBIT A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.1 Definitions 3 1.2 Rules of Construction 12 II. COMPLIANCE WITH CEQA 13 2.1 Commitments Shall be Consistent With CEQA Compliance 13 2.2 Reservation of Discretion 14 2.3 No Prejudice by Comment or Failure to Comment 14 2.4 Acknowledgment that IEUA is the Lead Agency 14 III. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 14 3.1 Performance Under Articles V, VI, and VII is Subject to Satisfaction of Conditions Precedent 14 IV. MUTUAL COVENANTS 15 4.1 Joint Defense 15 4.2 No Opposition to the OBMP 15 4.3 Indemnification of the Agricultural Pool 16 4.4 Consent to Specified Changes to the Judgment 16 4.5 Construction of "Operating Yield" Under the Judgment 17 4.6 Best Efforts to Obtain Funding for OBMP 17 4.7 CBWCD 18 V. WATERMASTER PERFORMANCE 18 5.1 Recharge and Replenishment 18	REC:	ITALS	Page
1.2 Rules of Construction 12 II. COMPLIANCE WITH CEQA 13 2.1 Commitments Shall be Consistent With CEQA Compliance 13 2.2 Reservation of Discretion 14 2.3 No Prejudice by Comment or Failure to Comment 14 2.4 Acknowledgment that IEUA is the Lead Agency 14 III. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 14 3.1 Performance Under Articles V, VI, and VII is Subject to Satisfaction of Conditions Precedent 14 IV. MUTUAL COVENANTS 15 4.1 Joint Defense 15 4.2 No Opposition to the OBMP 15 4.3 Indemnification of the Agricultural Pool 16 4.4 Consent to Specified Changes to the Judgment 16 4.5 Construction of "Operating Yield" Under the Judgment 17 4.6 Best Efforts to Obtain Funding for OBMP 17 4.7 CBWCD 18 V. WATERMASTER PERFORMANCE 18 5.1 Recharge and Replenishment 18	I.	DEFI	NITIONS AND RULES OF CONSTRUCTION 3
II. COMPLIANCE WITH CEQA 13 2.1 Commitments Shall be Consistent With CEQA 13 2.2 Reservation of Discretion 14 2.3 No Prejudice by Comment or Failure to Comment 14 2.4 Acknowledgment that IEUA is the Lead Agency 14 III. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 14 3.1 Performance Under Articles V, VI, and VII is 15 Subject to Satisfaction of Conditions Precedent 14 IV. MUTUAL COVENANTS 15 4.1 Joint Defense 15 4.2 No Opposition to the OBMP 15 4.3 Indemnification of the Agricultural Pool 16 4.4 Consent to Specified Changes to the Judgment 16 4.5 Construction of "Operating Yield" Under the Judgment 17 4.6 Best Efforts to Obtain Funding for OBMP 17 4.7 CBWCD 18 V. WATERMASTER PERFORMANCE 18 5.1 Recharge and Replenishment 18		1.1	Definitions
2.1 Commitments Shall be Consistent With CEQA Compliance 13 2.2 Reservation of Discretion 14 2.3 No Prejudice by Comment or Failure to Comment 14 2.4 Acknowledgment that IEUA is the Lead Agency 14 III. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 14 3.1 Performance Under Articles V, VI, and VII is Subject to Satisfaction of Conditions Precedent 14 IV. MUTUAL COVENANTS 15 4.1 Joint Defense 15 4.2 No Opposition to the OBMP 15 4.3 Indemnification of the Agricultural Pool 16 4.4 Consent to Specified Changes to the Judgment 16 4.5 Construction of "Operating Yield" Under the Judgment 17 4.6 Best Efforts to Obtain Funding for OBMP 17 4.7 CBWCD 18 V. WATERMASTER PERFORMANCE 18 5.1 Recharge and Replenishment 18		1.2	Rules of Construction
Compliance	II.	COM	PLIANCE WITH CEQA13
2.2 Reservation of Discretion 14 2.3 No Prejudice by Comment or Failure to Comment 14 2.4 Acknowledgment that IEUA is the Lead Agency 14 III. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 14 3.1 Performance Under Articles V, VI, and VII is Subject to Satisfaction of Conditions Precedent 14 IV. MUTUAL COVENANTS 15 4.1 Joint Defense 15 4.2 No Opposition to the OBMP 15 4.3 Indemnification of the Agricultural Pool 16 4.4 Consent to Specified Changes to the Judgment 16 4.5 Construction of "Operating Yield" Under the Judgment 17 4.6 Best Efforts to Obtain Funding for OBMP 17 4.7 CBWCD 18 V. WATERMASTER PERFORMANCE 18 5.1 Recharge and Replenishment 18		2.1	The state of the s
2.3 No Prejudice by Comment or Failure to Comment 14 2.4 Acknowledgment that IEUA is the Lead Agency 14 III. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 14 3.1 Performance Under Articles V, VI, and VII is Subject to Satisfaction of Conditions Precedent 14 IV. MUTUAL COVENANTS 15 4.1 Joint Defense 15 4.2 No Opposition to the OBMP 15 4.3 Indemnification of the Agricultural Pool 16 4.4 Consent to Specified Changes to the Judgment 16 4.5 Construction of "Operating Yield" Under the Judgment 17 4.6 Best Efforts to Obtain Funding for OBMP 17 4.7 CBWCD 18 V. WATERMASTER PERFORMANCE 18 5.1 Recharge and Replenishment 18		2.2	•
2.4 Acknowledgment that IEUA is the Lead Agency 14 III. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 14 3.1 Performance Under Articles V, VI, and VII is Subject to Satisfaction of Conditions Precedent 14 IV. MUTUAL COVENANTS 15 4.1 Joint Defense 15 4.2 No Opposition to the OBMP 15 4.3 Indemnification of the Agricultural Pool 16 4.4 Consent to Specified Changes to the Judgment 16 4.5 Construction of "Operating Yield" Under the Judgment 17 4.6 Best Efforts to Obtain Funding for OBMP 17 4.7 CBWCD 18 V. WATERMASTER PERFORMANCE 18 5.1 Recharge and Replenishment 18			
III. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 14 3.1 Performance Under Articles V, VI, and VII is Subject to Satisfaction of Conditions Precedent 14 IV. MUTUAL COVENANTS 15 4.1 Joint Defense 15 4.2 No Opposition to the OBMP 15 4.3 Indemnification of the Agricultural Pool 16 4.4 Consent to Specified Changes to the Judgment 16 4.5 Construction of "Operating Yield" Under the Judgment 17 4.6 Best Efforts to Obtain Funding for OBMP 17 4.7 CBWCD 18 V. WATERMASTER PERFORMANCE 18 5.1 Recharge and Replenishment 18			ti t
3.1 Performance Under Articles V, VI, and VII is Subject to Satisfaction of Conditions Precedent 14 IV. MUTUAL COVENANTS 15 4.1 Joint Defense 15 4.2 No Opposition to the OBMP 15 4.3 Indemnification of the Agricultural Pool 16 4.4 Consent to Specified Changes to the Judgment 16 4.5 Construction of "Operating Yield" Under the Judgment 17 4.6 Best Efforts to Obtain Funding for OBMP 17 4.7 CBWCD 18 V. WATERMASTER PERFORMANCE 18 5.1 Recharge and Replenishment 18		2.4	Acknowledgment that IEUA is the Lead Agency 14
Subject to Satisfaction of Conditions Precedent 14 IV. MUTUAL COVENANTS 15 4.1 Joint Defense 15 4.2 No Opposition to the OBMP 15 4.3 Indemnification of the Agricultural Pool 16 4.4 Consent to Specified Changes to the Judgment 16 4.5 Construction of "Operating Yield" Under the Judgment 17 4.6 Best Efforts to Obtain Funding for OBMP 17 4.7 CBWCD 18 V. WATERMASTER PERFORMANCE 18 5.1 Recharge and Replenishment 18	III.	CONI	DITIONS PRECEDENT 14
IV. MUTUAL COVENANTS 15 4.1 Joint Defense 15 4.2 No Opposition to the OBMP 15 4.3 Indemnification of the Agricultural Pool 16 4.4 Consent to Specified Changes to the Judgment 16 4.5 Construction of "Operating Yield" Under the Judgment 17 4.6 Best Efforts to Obtain Funding for OBMP 17 4.7 CBWCD 18 V. WATERMASTER PERFORMANCE 18 5.1 Recharge and Replenishment 18		3.1	Performance Under Articles V, VI, and VII is
4.1 Joint Defense			Subject to Satisfaction of Conditions Precedent 14
4.1 Joint Defense	IV.	MUT	UAL COVENANTS
4.3 Indemnification of the Agricultural Pool			
4.3 Indemnification of the Agricultural Pool		4.2	No Opposition to the OBMP
4.4 Consent to Specified Changes to the Judgment		4.3	N. Section 1
4.5 Construction of "Operating Yield" Under the		4.4	<u>-</u>
Judgment 17 4.6 Best Efforts to Obtain Funding for OBMP 17 4.7 CBWCD 18 V. WATERMASTER PERFORMANCE 18 5.1 Recharge and Replenishment 18		4.5	
4.6 Best Efforts to Obtain Funding for OBMP 17 4.7 CBWCD 18 V. WATERMASTER PERFORMANCE 18 5.1 Recharge and Replenishment 18			
4.7 CBWCD		4.6	
5.1 Recharge and Replenishment		4.7	w
5.1 Recharge and Replenishment	V.	WATI	ERMASTER PERFORMANCE
· ·			
		5.2	Storage and Recovery

			Page
	5.3	Transfers	31
	5.4	Assessments, Credits, and Reimbursements	
	5.5	Salt Credits	38
	5.6	Metering	38
VI.	COV	ENANTS BY THE MEMBERS OF THE AGRICUL-	
	TUR	AL POOL	39
	6.1	Best Efforts to Support Storage and Recovery	39
	6.2	Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing	39
	6.3	Waiver of Compensation	40
VII.	DESA	ALTERS	40
	7.1	Need for Desalters	40
	7.2	Ownership and Operation	40
	7.3	Design and Construction of Chino II Desalter,	
		Chino I Expansion and Future Desalters	42
	7.4	Funding	44
	7.5	Replenishment Water	46
	7.6	Sale of Water	47
VIII.	TERN	М	49
	8.1	Commencement	49
	8.2	Expiration	49
	8.3	Meet and Confer	50
	8.4	Independent Right to Extend	50
	8.5	Force Majeure	50
	8.6	Only One Mandatory Extension	51
	8.7	Effect of Termination	51
	8.8	Rescission of Resolutions 84-2 and 88-3	51
	8.9	Mediation Upon Failure to Secure Capital	
		Funding for Future Desalters	52
	8.10	Parties Rights Unaffected Upon Termination	52

CONE	LICTS
9.1	Events Constituting a Default by a Party
9.2	Remedies Upon Default
9.3	Dispute Resolution
GENE	RAL PROVISIONS
10.1	Supersedence
10.2	Applicability to Others
10.3	Admissions by Parties
10.4	Construction of Agreement
10.5	Each Party Bears Own Costs
10.6	Waiver of Breach
10.7	Awareness of Contents/Legal Effect
10.8	Agreement Binding On All
10.9	Counterparts
10.10	Captions
10.11	Choice of Law
10.12	Authority to Enter into This Agreement
10.13	Notice
10.14	Amendments and/or Changes to Agreement

PEACE AGREEMENT CHINO BASIN

THIS AGREEMENT (Agreement) is dated the 29th day of June, 2000 regarding the Chino Groundwater Basin.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, disputes have arisen from time to time among and between water users within the Santa Ana River Watershed resulting in a judgment entered in Orange County Superior Court Case No. 117628, Orange County Water District v. City of Chino in 1969; and

WHEREAS, a complaint was filed on January 2, 1975, seeking an adjudication of water rights, injunctive relief and the imposition of a physical solution for the Chino Groundwater Basin (hereinafter Chino Basin); and

WHEREAS, a Judgment was entered in San Bernardino County Superior Court Case No. 164327 in Chino Basin Municipal Water District v. City of Chino, et al. in 1978, now designated No. RCV 51010 that adjudicated rights to the groundwater and storage capacity within the Chino Basin and established a physical solution; and

WHEREAS, the Parties intend that each Producer should be able to Produce both the quantity and quality of water to meet its water supply needs to the greatest extent possible from the water that underlies the Producer's area of benefit; and

WHEREAS, the Judgment provides the State of California is the largest owner of land overlying the Chino Basin, and provides that all future Production by the State, or its departments or agencies for overlying use on State-owned lands shall be considered as use by the Agricultural Pool: and

SB 240104 v 1:05350,0001

WHEREAS, Paragraph 16 of the Judgment authorized the appointment of a Watermaster for a term or terms of five (5) years; and

WHEREAS, Watermaster has the express powers and duties as provided in the Judgment or as "hereafter ordered or authorized by the Court in the exercise of the Court's continuing jurisdiction" subject to the limitations stated elsewhere in the Judgment; and

WHEREAS, Paragraph 41 of the Judgment provides that "Watermaster, with the advice of the Advisory and Pool Committees" has "discretionary powers in order to develop an optimum basin management program (OBMP) for Chino Basin"; and

WHEREAS, on February 19, 1998, in San Bernardino County Superior Court Case Number RCV 51010, the Court appointed a "Ninemember Board as Interim Watermaster for a twenty-six month period commencing March 1, 1998 and ending June 30, 2000" and "directed the Interim Watermaster to develop and submit the OBMP"; and

WHEREAS, a draft Programmatic Environmental Impact Report (PEIR) for the OBMP has been completed and distributed to the Parties as well as the State Clearinghouse and other interested Parties and the Inland Empire Utilities Agency (IEUA) is serving as "Lead Agency" for purposes of preparing and completing the PEIR as previously directed by the Court on November 18, 1999; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement facilitates the implementation of the OBMP which is subject to environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as previously directed by the Court; and

WHEREAS, disputes have arisen in regard to a number of matters pertaining to the power and authority of the Court and Watermaster under the Judgment, including but not limited to Watermaster power and authority regarding recharge, owning property, holding water rights, water Transfers, storage, yield management, land use conversions, assessments, benefits, procedures and the adoption and implementation of the OBMP; and

WHEREAS, OCWD has filed a petition with the State Water Resources Control Board requesting a change of the Santa Ana River's "Fully Appropriated" status, and filed an application to appropriate up to five hundred seven thousand (507,000) acre-feet of such newly declared surplus water; and

WHEREAS, the Parties to this Agreement desire to resolve issues by consent under the express terms and conditions stated herein; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to preserve and maintain Watermaster's role under the Judgment without compromising the Parties' collective and individual "benefits of the bargain" under this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Parties intend that this Agreement shall enable the adoption and implementation of an OBMP consistent herewith, which will benefit the Basin and all Parties hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises specified herein and by conditioning their performance under this Agreement upon conditions precedent set forth in Article III, the Watermaster approval and Court Order of its terms, and for other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows:

I DEFINITIONS AND RULES OF CONSTRUCTION

1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. As used in this Agreement, these terms, including any grammatical variations thereof shall have the following meanings:

- (a) "Agricultural Pool" shall have the meaning of Overlying (Agricultural) Pool as used in the Judgment and shall include all its members;
- (b) "Appropriative Pool" shall have the meaning as used in the Judgment and shall include all its members;
- (c) "Basin Water" means groundwater within Chino Basin which is part of the Safe Yield, Operating Safe Yield, or Replenishment Water in the Basin as a result of operations under the physical solution decreed in the Judgment. Basin Water does not include "Stored Water;"
- (d) "Best Efforts" means reasonable diligence and reasonable efforts under the totality of the circumstances. Indifference and inaction do not constitute Best Efforts. Futile action(s) are not required.
- (e) "CBWCD" means the Chino Basin Water Conservation District;
- (f) "CEQA" means the California Environmental Quality Act, Public Resources Code Sections 21000 et seq; 14 California Code of Regulations 15000 et seq.;
- (g) "Chino Basin" or "Basin" means the groundwater basin underlying the area shown on Exhibit "B" to the Judgment and within the boundaries described on Exhibit "K" to the Judgment;
- (h) "Chino Basin Watershed" means the surface drainage area tributary to and overlying Chino Basin;

- (i) "Chino I Desalter" also known as the SAWPA Desalter means the Desalter owned and operated by PC14 with a present capacity of eight (8) million gallons per day (mgd) and in existence on the Effective Date;
- (j) "Chino I Desalter Expansion" means the planned expansion of the Chino I Desalter from its present capacity of eight (8) mgd to a capacity of up to fourteen (14) mgd, to be owned and operated by IEUA and WMWD acting through PC14;
- (k) "Chino II Desalter" means a new Desalter not in existence on the Effective Date with a design capacity of ten (10) mgd, to be owned, constructed, and operated by IEUA and WMWD acting independently or in their complete discretion, acting through the PC14, constructed and operated consistent with the OBMP and to be located on the eastside of the Chino Basin;
- "Court" means the court exercising continuing jurisdiction under the Judgment;
- (m) "Date of Execution" means the first day following the approval and execution of the Agreement by the last Party to do so;
- (n) "Desalter" and "Desalters" means the Chino I Desalter, Chino I Desalter Expansion, the Chino II Desalter and Future Desalters, consisting of all the capital facilities and processes that remove salt from Basin Water, including extraction wells, transmission facilities for delivery of groundwater to the Desalter, Desalter treatment and delivery facilities for the desalted water including pumping and storage facilities, and treatment and disposal capacity in the SARI System;

- (o) "Early Transfer" means the reallocation of Safe Yield not Produced by the Agricultural Pool to the Appropriative Pool on an annual basis rather than according to the five year increment described in Paragraph 10 of Exhibit "H" of the Judgment;
- "Effective Date" means October 1, 2000, provided that all conditions precedent have been waived or satisfied;
- (q) "Future Desalters" means enlargement of the Chino I Desalter to a capacity greater than the Chino I Expansion or enlargement of the Chino II Desalter and any other new Desalter facilities that may be needed to carry out the purposes of the OBMP over the term of this Agreement;
- (r) "General law" means all applicable state and federal law;
- (s) "Groundwater" means water beneath the surface of the ground and within the zone of saturation, i.e., below the existing water table;
- "IEUA" means the Inland Empire Utilities Agency, referred to in the Judgment as Chino Basin Municipal Water District;
- (u) "In-lieu recharge" means taking supplies of Supplemental Water in lieu of pumping groundwater otherwise subject to Production as an allocated share of Operating Safe Yield, as provided in Exhibit "H" Paragraph 11 of the Judgment;
- (v) "Judgment" means the Judgment dated January 27, 1978, in San Bernardino County Case No. 164327 (redesignated as San Bernardino County Case No. RCV 51010) as amended by Order Approving Amendments to Judgment Dated December 1, 1995, and Order for Amendments to the Judgment Regard-

ing Changes in Pooling Plans and Appropriative Pool Representation on the Advisory Committee, dated September 18, 1996 and other such amendments;

- "Jurupa Community Services District" (JCSD) means the (w) Jurupa Community Services District and the Santa Ana River Water Company individually. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, the design and delivery obligations for the Chino II Desalter set forth in Section 7.3 regarding Jurupa Community Services District include both the Jurupa Community Services District and the Santa Ana River Water Company. Santa Ana River Water Company may exercise its discretion to receive its portion of the desalted water through an interconnection or at its own expense through an independent pipeline to connect to the Chino II Desalter or in any other method as the Jurupa Community Services District and the Santa Ana River Water Company may jointly agree. Nothing in this definition shall be construed as expanding the initial mgd capacity of the Chino II Desalter as provided in the facilities plan which is attachment "1" to the OBMP Implementation Plan (Exhibit "B" hereto). If it is necessary to meet Santa Ana River Water Company's demands and there is insufficient initial capacity in the Chino II Desalter to satisfy the demands of Santa Ana River Water Company for desalted water in the quantities as provided in the Revised Draft Water Supply Plan Phase I Desalting Project Facilities Report, Jurupa's and Ontario's entitlement to desalted water made available from the initial capacity of the Chino II Desalter shall abate pro-rata to accommodate the demand of Santa Ana River Water Company up to a maximum quantity of 1,300 acre feet per year.
- (x) "Local Storage" means water held in a storage account pursuant to a Local Storage agreement between a party to the

Judgment and Watermaster and consisting of: (i) a Producer's unproduced carry-over water or (ii) a party to the Judgment's Supplemental Water, up to a cumulative maximum of fifty thousand (50,000) acre-feet for all parties to the Judgment.

- (y) "Material Physical Injury" means material injury that is attributable to the Recharge, Transfer, storage and recovery, management, movement or Production of water, or implementation of the OBMP, including, but not limited to, degradation of water quality, liquefaction, land subsidence, increases in pump lift (lower water levels) and adverse impacts associated with rising groundwater. Material Physical Injury does not include "economic injury" that results from other than physical causes. Once fully mitigated, physical injury shall no longer be considered to be material;
- "Metropolitan Water District" means the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California;
- (aa) "New Yield" means proven increases in yield in quantities greater than historical amounts from sources of supply including, but not limited to, capture of rising water, capture of available storm flow, operation of the Desalters (including the Chino I Desalter), induced Recharge and other management activities implemented and operational after June 1, 2000;
- (bb) "Non-Agricultural Pool" shall have the meaning as used in the Judgment for the Overlying (Non-Agricultural Pool) and shall include all its members;
- (cc) "OBMP Assessments" means assessments, other than the assessments levied as provided in Section 5.1(g), levied by Watermaster for the purpose of implementing the Optimum

Basin Management Program (OBMP),, which shall be deemed Administrative Assessments under Paragraph 54 of the Judgment.

- (dd) "OCWD" means the Orange County Water District;
- (ee) "Operating Safe Yield" means the annual amount of groundwater which Watermaster shall determine, pursuant to criteria specified in Exhibit "I" to the Judgment, can be Produced from Chino Basin by the Appropriative Pool parties free of Replenishment obligation under the Physical Solution. Watermaster shall include any New Yield in determining Operating Safe Yield;
- (ff) "Overdraft" means a condition wherein the total annual Production from the Basin exceeds the Safe Yield thereof, as provided in the Judgment;
- (gg) "Party or Parties" means a Party to this Agreement;
- (hh) "Party or parties to the Judgment" means a party to the Judgment;
- (ii) "Produce or Produced" means to pump or extract groundwater from the Chino Basin;
- (jj) "Producer" means any person who Produces groundwater from the Chino Basin;
- (kk) "Production" means the annual quantity, stated in acre feet, of water Produced from the Chino Basin;
- (II) "PC14" means Project Committee No. 14, members of SAWPA, composed of IEUA, WMWD, and OCWD, pursuant

to Section 18 of the SAWPA Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement which now constitutes the executive Authority through which SAWPA acts with respect to the Chino I Desalter;

- (mm) "Public Hearing" means a hearing of Watermaster after notice pursuant to Paragraphs 58 and 59 or other Paragraphs of the Judgment that may be applicable, to all parties to the Judgment and to any other person entitled to notice under the Judgment, this Agreement or general law;
- (nn) "Recharge and Recharge Water" means introduction of water into the Basin, directly or indirectly, through injection, percolation, delivering water for use in-lieu of Production or other method. Recharge references the physical act of introducing water into the Basin. Recharge includes Replenishment Water but not all Recharge is Replenishment Water. This definition shall not be construed to limit or abrogate the authority of CBWCD under general law;
- (00) "Replenishment Water" means Supplemental Water used to Recharge the Basin pursuant to the physical solution, either directly by percolating or injecting the water into the Basin or indirectly by delivering the water for use in lieu of Production and use of Safe Yield or Operating Safe Yield;
- (pp) "Recycled Wastewater" means water which, as a result of treatment of wastewater, is suitable for a direct beneficial use or a controlled use that would not otherwise occur and is therefore considered a valuable resource, referred to as "reclaimed water" in the Judgment.
- (qq) "Safe Yield" means the long-term average annual quantity of groundwater (excluding Replenishment Water or Stored Water but including return flow to the Basin from use of

Replenishment or Stored Water) which can be Produced from the Basin under cultural conditions of a particular year without causing an undesirable result;

- (rr) "Salt Credits" means an assignable credit that may be granted by the Regional Water Quality Control Board and computed by Watermaster from activities that result from removal of salt from the Basin, or that result in a decrease in the amount of salt entering the Basin;
- (ss) "SAWPA" means the Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority;
- (tt) "Sphere of Influence" has the same meaning as set forth in Government Code Section 56076;
- (uu) "Storage and Recovery Program" means the use of the available storage capacity of the Basin by any person under the direction and control of Watermaster pursuant to a storage and recovery agreement but excluding "Local Storage", including the right to export water for use outside the Chino Basin and typically of broad and mutual benefit to the parties to the Judgment;
- (vv) "Stored Water" means Supplemental Water held in storage, as a result of direct spreading, injection or in-lieu delivery, for subsequent withdrawal and use pursuant to agreement with Watermaster;
- (ww) "Supplemental Water" means water imported to Chino Basin from outside the Chino Basin Watershed and recycled water;
- (xx) "Transfer" means the assignment, lease, or sale of a right to Produce water to another Producer within the Chino Basin or to another person or entity for use outside the Basin in con-

formance with the Judgment, whether the Transfer is of a temporary or permanent nature;

- (yy) "TVMWD" means Three Valleys Municipal Water District (referred to in the Judgment as Pomona Valley Municipal Water District);
- (zz) "Watermaster" means Watermaster as the term is used in the Judgment;
- (aaa) "Watermaster Resolution 88-3" means the resolution by the Chino Basin Watermaster establishing the procedure for transferring unallocated Safe Yield water from the Agricultural Pool to the Appropriative Pool, adopted on April 6, 1988 and rescinding Resolution 84-2 in its entirety;
- (bbb) "WMWD" means Western Municipal Water District;

1.2 Rules of Construction.

- (a) Unless the context clearly requires otherwise:
 - The plural and singular forms include the other;
 - (ii) "Shall," "will," "must," and "agrees" are each mandatory;
 - (iii) "may" is permissive;
 - (iv) "or" is not exclusive;
 - (v) "includes" and "including" are not limiting; and
 - (vi) "between" includes the ends of the identified range.

- (b) Headings at the beginning of Articles, paragraphs and subparagraphs of this Agreement are solely for the convenience of the Parties, are not a part of this Agreement and shall not be used in construing it.
- (c) The masculine gender shall include the feminine and neuter genders and vice versa.
- (d) The word "person" shall include individual, partnership, corporation, limited liability company, business trust, joint stock company, trust, unincorporated association, joint venture, governmental authority, water district and other entity of whatever nature.
- (e) Reference to any agreement (including this Agreement), document, or instrument means such agreement, document, instrument as amended or modified and in effect from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof and, if applicable, the terms hereof.
- (f) Except as specifically provided herein, reference to any law, statute, ordinance, regulation or the like means such law as amended, modified, codified or reenacted, in whole or in part and in effect from time to time, including any rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

II COMPLIANCE WITH CEQA

2.1 Commitments Shall be Consistent With CEQA Compliance. In executing this Agreement, the Parties agree that no commitment will be made to carry out any "project" under the OBMP and within the meaning of CEQA unless and until the environmental review and assessments required by CEQA for that defined "project" have been

completed. Any future implementing actions in furtherance of Program Elements 2 through 9 that meet the definition of "project" under CEQA, shall be subject to further environmental documentation in the form of an exemption, a negative declaration, mitigated negative declaration, environmental impact report, supplemental EIR or subsequent EIR. Any challenge claiming a breach of this article shall be brought within the same period of time applicable to claims under Public Resources Code section 21000, et seq.

- 2.2 <u>Reservation of Discretion</u>. Execution of this Agreement is not intended to commit any Party to undertake a project without compliance with CEQA or to commit the Parties to a course of action, which would result in the present approval of a future project.
- 2.3 No Prejudice by Comment or Failure to Comment. Nothing in the PEIR, or a Party's failure to object or comment thereon, shall limit any Party's right to allege that "Material Physical Injury" will result or has resulted from the implementation of the OBMP, the storage, recovery, management, movement or Production of water as provided in Article V herein.
- 2.4 <u>Acknowledgment that IEUA is the Lead Agency</u>. IEUA has been properly designated as the "Lead Agency" for the purposes of preparing the PEIR as ordered by court on November 18, 1999.

III CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

3.1 Performance Under Articles V, VI, and VII is Subject to Satisfaction of Conditions Precedent. Each Party's obligations under this Agreement are subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions on or before the dates specified below, unless satisfaction of a specified condition or conditions is waived in writing by all other Parties:

- (a) The Parties' covenants and commitments set forth in Article V are expressly conditioned upon Watermaster's contemporaneous approval of this Agreement and the OBMP Implementation Plan by June 29, 2000 and upon an Order of the Court directing Watermaster to proceed in accordance with this, Agreement and only this Agreement, on or before July 13, 2000. Watermaster's approval of this Agreement and the OBMP Implementation Plan shall be in the form of a resolution substantially similar to Exhibit "A" attached hereto and it shall contain a commitment to adopt the requisite policies and procedures to implement the provisions set forth in Article V on or before December 31, 2000, unless an earlier date for performance is otherwise expressly provided herein.
- (b) Appropriation by the California Legislature of at least \$121,000,000 from the proceeds made available by the passage of Proposition 13 for the benefit of the SAWPA by October 1, 2000.

IV MUTUAL COVENANTS

- 4.1 <u>Joint Defense</u>. The Parties shall proceed with reasonable diligence and use Best Efforts to jointly defend any lawsuit or administrative proceeding challenging the legality, validity, or enforceability of any term of this Agreement. However, nothing herein shall require the State of California to incur legal or administrative costs in support of such an effort.
- 4.2 No Opposition to the OBMP. No Party to this Agreement shall oppose Watermaster's adoption and implementation of the OBMP as provided in Exhibit B attached hereto in a manner consistent with this Agreement, or the execution of Memoranda of Agreement that incorporate the provisions which are substantially similar to those

contained in Exhibit "C" attached hereto. Nothing herein shall be construed as limiting any Party's right of participation in all the functions of Watermaster as are provided in the Judgment or to preclude a party to the Judgment from seeking judicial review of Watermaster determinations pursuant to the Judgment or as otherwise provided in this Agreement.

- 4.3 Indemnification of the Agricultural Pool. The Parties shall indemnify and defend the State of California and the members of the Agricultural Pool against any lawsuit or administrative proceedings, without limitation, arising from Watermaster's adoption, approval, management, or implementation of a Storage and Recovery Program.
- 4.4 <u>Consent to Specified Changes to the Judgment</u>. Each Party consents to the following modifications to the Judgment.
 - (a) The Judgment shall be amended so that the last sentence of Paragraph 8 of the Judgment reads:

All overlying rights are appurtenant to the land and cannot be assigned or conveyed separate or apart therefrom for the term of the Peace Agreement except that the members of the Overlying (Non-Agricultural) Pool shall have the right to Transfer or lease their quantified Production rights within the Overlying (Non-Agricultural) Pool or to Watermaster in conformance with the procedures described in the Peace Agreement between the Parties therein, dated June 29, 2000.

(b) Paragraph 6 of Exhibit "G" to the Judgment regarding the Overlying Non-Agricultural Pool shall be amended to read:

Assignment. Rights herein decreed are appurtenant to that land and are only assignable with the land for overlying use thereon; provided, however, (a) that any appropriator who may, directly or indirectly, undertake to provide water service to such overlying lands may, by an appropriate agency agreement on a form approved by Watermaster, exercise said overlying right to the extent, but only to the extent necessary to provide water service to said overlying lands, and (b) the members of the pool shall have the right to Transfer or lease their quantified Production rights within the pool or to Watermaster in conformance with the procedures described in the Peace Agreement between the Parties therein, dated June 29, 2000 for the term of the Peace Agreement.

(c) The 1995 Amendment to the Judgment shall be amended as follows: Section 10(b)(3)(i) shall now read:

"For the term of the Peace Agreement, in any year in which sufficient unallocated Safe Yield from the Overlying (Agricultural) Pool is available for such conversion claims, Watermaster shall allocate to each appropriator with a conversion claim, 2.0 acre-feet of unallocated Safe Yield water for each converted acre for which conversion has been approved and recorded by the Watermaster."

Appendix 1 to the Judgment shall be construed to be consistent with this amendment. All other parts of the 1995 Amendment shall remain the same.

- 4.5 <u>Construction of "Operating Yield" Under the Judgment.</u> Exhibit I to the Judgment shall be construed to authorize Watermaster to include New Yield as a component of Operating Safe Yield.
- 4.6 Best Efforts to Obtain Funding for OBMP. Each Party shall use Best Efforts to obtain and support funding that is consistent with the

- OBMP and this Agreement. The Parties shall coordinate their individual efforts and report their progress to Watermaster no less than each quarter beginning on the Effective Date.
- 4.7 <u>CBWCD</u>. Watermaster shall provide for, arrange or approve the necessary revenue to fund Recharge activities listed in the OBMP and CBWCD shall not assume any legal duty or responsibility to conduct Recharge other than as is expressly set forth herein, as it may agree or as may be provided under general law or the Judgment.

V WATERMASTER PERFORMANCE

- 5.1 <u>Recharge and Replenishment</u>. After the Effective Date and until the termination of this Agreement, the Parties expressly consent to Watermaster's performance of the following actions, programs or procedures regarding Recharge and Replenishment:
 - (a) All Recharge of the Chino Basin with Supplemental Water shall be subject to Watermaster approval.
 - (b) Watermaster will ensure that any person may make application to Watermaster to Recharge the Chino Basin with Supplemental Water, including the exercise of the right to offer to sell in-lieu Recharge water to Watermaster as provided in the Judgment and the Agreement in a manner that is consistent with the OBMP and the law. Watermaster shall not approve an application by any party to the Judgment if it is inconsistent with the terms of the Agreement, or will cause any Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Basin. Any potential or threatened Material Physical Injury to any Party or the Basin caused by the Recharge of Supplemental Water shall be fully and reasonably mitigated as a condition of approval. In the event the Material Physical Injury cannot be fully and

- reasonably mitigated, the request for Recharge of Supplemental Water must be denied.
- (c) Watermaster shall administer, direct and conduct the Recharge of all water n a manner that is consistent with this Agreement, the OBMP and causes no Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Chino Basin. Nothing herein shall be construed as committing a Party to provide Supplemental Water upon terms and conditions that are not deemed acceptable to that Party.
- (d) Notwithstanding Section 5.1(c), CBWCD shall reserve its complete discretion to Recharge the Basin with water other than Supplemental Water as may be authorized by general law so long as the Recharge is in accordance with the limitations in the Judgment, if any and is in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.1(d)(i)-(v).
 - Upon request by Watermaster CBWCD shall exercise Best Efforts to consult, coordinate and cooperate with Watermaster when recharging water into the Basin;
 - (ii) CBWCD shall provide Watermaster with reasonable notice in advance of any material change in its historic Recharge operations;
 - (iii) CBWCD shall not be required to provide funding for Recharge projects merely by virtue of its execution of this Agreement;
 - (iv) CBWCD shall Recharge the Basin in a manner that does not cause Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Basin. Upon Watermaster's receipt of a written allegation that an existing or proposed

CBWCD Recharge activity has or will cause Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Basin, Watermaster shall hold a Public Hearing within a reasonable time. Watermaster shall provide notice and opportunity to be heard to interested parties to the Judgment including CBWCD. After hearing, Watermaster may approve, deny or condition the CBWCD's Recharge. Watermaster's decision shall be based upon the record and it shall be subject to the court's review;

- (v) CBWCD's Recharge of the Basin coupled with an intent to store and recover water shall require a storage and recovery agreement.
- (e) Watermaster shall exercise its Best Efforts to:
 - protect and enhance the Safe Yield of the Chino Basin through Replenishment and Recharge;
 - ensure there is sufficient Recharge capacity for Recharge Water to meet the goals of the OBMP and the future water supply needs within the Chino Basin;
 - (iii) direct Recharge relative to Production in each area and sub-area of the Basin to achieve long term balance and to promote the goal of equal access to groundwater within all areas and sub-areas of the Chino Basin;
 - (iv) evaluate the potential or threat for any Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Chino Basin, including, but not limited to, any Material Physical Injury that may result from any Transfer of water in storage or water rights which is proposed in place of

- physical Recharge of water to Chino Basin in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.3;
- establish and periodically update criteria for the use of water from different sources for Replenishment purposes;
- (vi) ensure a proper accounting of all sources of Recharge to the Chino Basin;
- (vii) Recharge the Chino Basin with water in any area where groundwater levels have declined to such an extent that there is an imminent threat of Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Basin;
- (viii) maintain long-term hydrologic balance between total Recharge and discharge within all areas and sub-areas;
- (ix) coordinate, facilitate and arrange for the construction of the works and facilities necessary to implement the quantities of Recharge identified in the OBMP Implementation Plan.
- (f) Watermaster shall undertake Recharge, using water of the lowest cost and the highest quality, giving preference as far as possible to the augmentation and the Recharge of native storm water.
- (g) In furtherance of its obligations under this Section, for a period of five years, commencing with Fiscal Year 2000-2001, and within each such Fiscal Year Watermaster shall arrange for the physical Recharge of Supplemental Water in the amount of an annual average of 6,500 acre-feet per year in one or more of

the areas commonly known as the Montclair, Brooks and Upland spreading facilities.

- (i) If for any reason at the end of the five year period, a cumulative total of 32,500 acre-feet of physical Recharge has not been accomplished under this subdivision, then Recharge shall continue at the above referenced locations at the average annual rate of 6,500 acre-feet until the full 32,500 acre-feet of physical Recharge has been accomplished;
- (ii) The Recharged Supplemental Water shall increase the Operating Safe Yield under the Judgment. The cost and allocation of this Supplemental Water under this Section 5.1g shall be apportioned pro rata among the members of the Appropriative Pool under the Judgment according to the Producer's share of the initial Safe Yield;
- (iii) The need to continue physical Recharge under this paragraph shall be evaluated by Watermaster after the conclusion of Fiscal Year 2004-2005. In evaluating further physical Recharge pursuant to this paragraph, Watermaster shall take into account the provisions of this Article, the Judgment and the OBMP among all other relevant factors. Except as to Watermaster's determination of Material Physical Injury, the rights of each party to the Judgment to purchase or lease water to meet its over-Production obligation shall be unaffected by this provision;
- (h) Watermaster shall not own Recharge projects, including but not limited to spreading grounds, injection wells, or diversion works. It shall never own real property. However, Watermaster may own water rights in trust for the benefit of the

parties to the Judgment. Moreover, Watermaster shall arrange, facilitate and provide for Recharge by entering into contracts with appropriate persons, which may provide facilities and operations for physical Recharge of water as required by the Judgment and this Agreement, or pursuant to the OBMP. Any such contracts shall include appropriate terms and conditions, including terms for the location and payment of costs necessary for the operation and maintenance of facilities, if any.

- (i) CBWCD's rights and obligations to obtain Replenishment Water are unaffected by the execution of this Agreement. Its obligation, rights and duties regarding Recharge may be set by arms length negotiation through separate agreement or as they otherwise exist under general law and the Judgment.
- (j) Watermaster shall provide an annual accounting of the amount of Recharge and the location of the specific types of Recharge.
- 5.2 <u>Storage and Recovery</u>. After the Effective Date and until the termination of this Agreement, the Parties expressly consent to Watermaster's performance of the following actions, programs or procedures regarding the storage and recovery of water:
 - (a) In General.
 - All storage capacity shall be subject to regulation and control by Watermaster;
 - (ii) No person shall store water in and recover water from the Chino Basin without an agreement with Watermaster;
 - (iii) Watermaster will ensure that any person, including but not limited to the State of California and the Department

of Water Resources may make application to Watermaster to store and recover water from the Chino Basin
as provided herein in a manner that is consistent with the
OBMP and the law. Watermaster shall not approve an
application to store and recover water if it is inconsistent
with the terms of this Agreement or will cause any
Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or
the Basin. Any potential or threatened Material Physical
Injury to any Party or the Basin caused by the storage
and recovery of water shall be reasonably and fully
mitigated as a condition of approval. In the event the
Material Physical Injury cannot be mitigated, the request
for storage and recovery must be denied.

(iv) This Agreement shall not be construed to limit the State or its department or agencies from using available storage capacity in the Basin in accordance with the provisions of this Section under a storage and recovery agreement with Watermaster.

(b) Local Storage.

(i) For a period of five years from the Effective Date, Watermaster shall ensure that: (a) the quantity of water actually held in Local Storage under a storage agreement with Watermaster is confirmed and protected and (b) each party to the Judgment shall have the right to store its un-Produced carry-over water. Thereafter, a party to the Judgment may continue to Produce the actual quantity of carry-over water and Supplemental Water held in its storage account, subject only to the loss provisions set forth in this Section 5.2. This means a party to the Judgment may increase the total volume of carry-over water it holds in Local Storage up to five years after the Effective Date and as Watermaster may approve pursuant to a Local Storage agreement for Supplemental Water.

- (ii) For a period of five years from the Effective Date, any party to the Judgment may make application to Watermaster for a Local Storage agreement, whereby it may store Supplemental Water in the Chino Basin.
- (iii) Watermaster shall provide reasonable advance written notice to all interested parties of the proposed Local Storage agreement, prior to approving the agreement. The notice shall include the persons engaged in the Local Storage, the location of the Recharge and Production facilities and the potential for any Material Physical Injury, if any.
- (iv) Watermaster shall approve the Local Storage agreement so long as: (1) the total quantity of Supplemental Water authorized to be held in Local Storage under all then existing Local Storage agreements for all parties to the Judgment does not exceed the cumulative total of 50,000 acre-feet; (2) the party to the Judgment making the request provides their own Recharge facilities for the purpose of placing the Supplemental Water into Local Storage; (3) the agreement will not result in any Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Basin. Watermaster may approve a proposed agreement with conditions that mitigate any threatened or potential Material Physical Injury.
- (v) There shall be a rebuttable presumption that the Local Storage agreement for Supplemental Water does not

- result in Material Physical Injury to a party to the Judgment or the Basin.
- (vi) In the event any party to the Judgment, or Watermaster, objects to a proposed Local Storage agreement for Supplemental Water and submits evidence that there may be a Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Basin, Watermaster shall hold a Public Hearing and allow the objecting party to the Judgment a reasonable opportunity to be heard.
- In the event more than one party to the Judgment (vii) submits a request for an agreement to store Supplemental Water pursuant to a Local Storage agreement. Watermaster shall give priority to the first party to file a bona fide written request which shall include the name of the party to the Judgment, the source, quantity and quality of the Supplemental Water, an identification of the party to the Judgment's access to or ownership of the Recharge facilities, the duration of the Local Storage and any other information Watermaster shall reasonably request. Watermaster shall not grant any person the right to store more than the then existing amount of available Local Storage. The amount of Local Storage available for the storage of Supplemental Water shall be determined by subtracting the previously approved and allocated quantity of storage capacity for Supplemental Water from the cumulative maximum of 50,000 acrefeet.
- (viii) Watermaster shall base any decision to approve or disapprove any proposed agreement upon the record.

- (ix) Any party to the Judgment may seek judicial review of Watermaster's decision.
- (\mathbf{x}) Five years after the Effective Date, Watermaster shall have discretion to place reasonable limits on the further accrual of carry-over and Supplemental Water in Local Storage. However, Watermaster shall not limit the accrual of carry-over Local Storage for Fontana Union Mutual Water Company and Cucamonga County Water District when accruing carry-over storage pursuant to Lease of Corporate Shares Coupled with Irrevocable Proxy, dated July 1, 1993 between Cucamonga County Water District and Fontana Water Resources Inc. and the Settlement Agreement Among Fontana Union Water Company, Kaiser Steel Reserves Inc., San Gabriel Valley Water Company and Cucamonga County Water Districts dated February 7, 1992, to a quantity less than 25,000 acre-feet for the term of this Agreement.
- (xi) Watermaster shall evaluate the need for limits on water held in Local Storage to determine whether the accrual of additional Local Storage by the parties to the Judgment should be conditioned, curtailed or prohibited if it is necessary to provide priority for the use of storage capacity for those Storage and Recovery Programs that provide broad mutual benefits to the parties to the Judgment as provided in this paragraph and Section 5.2(c) below;
- (xii) Watermaster shall set the annual rate of loss from Local Storage for parties to the Judgment at zero until 2005. Thereafter the rate of loss from Local Storage for parties to the Judgment will be 2% until recalculated based upon the best available scientific information. Losses

- shall be deducted annually from each party to the Judgment's storage account;
- (xiii) Watermaster shall allow water held in storage to be transferred pursuant to the provisions of Section 5.3 below. Storage capacity is not transferable by any party to the Judgment or any Party hereto.
- (c) Storage and Recovery Program.
 - (i) Watermaster will ensure that no person shall store water in and recover water from the Basin, other than pursuant to a Local Storage agreement, without a storage and recovery agreement with Watermaster;
 - (ii) Watermaster shall prepare a list of basic information that a proposed applicant for a Storage and Recovery Program must submit to Watermaster prior to the execution of a storage and recovery agreement;
 - (iii) As a precondition of any project, program or contract regarding the use of Basin storage capacity pursuant to a Storage and Recovery Program, Watermaster shall first request proposals from qualified persons.
 - (iv) Watermaster shall be guided by the following criteria in evaluating any request to store and recover water from the Basin by a party to the Judgment or any person under a Storage and Recovery Program.
 - (a) The initial target for the cumulative quantity of water held in storage is 500,000 acre-feet in addition to the existing storage accounts;

- (b) Watermaster shall prioritize its efforts to regulate and condition the storage and recovery of water developed in a Storage and Recovery Program for the mutual benefit of the parties to the Judgment and give first priority to Storage and Recovery Programs that provide broad mutual benefits;
- (v) For the term of this Agreement, members of the Appropriative Pool and the Non-Agricultural Pool shall be exclusively entitled to the compensation paid for a Storage and Recovery Program irrespective of whether it be in the form of money, revenues, credits, proceeds, programs, facilities, or other contributions (collectively "compensation") as directed by the Non-Agricultural and the Appropriative Pools;
- (vi) The compensation received from the use of available storage capacity under a Storage and Recovery Program, may be used to off-set the Watermaster's cost of operation, to reduce assessments on the parties to the Judgment within the Appropriative and Non-Agricultural Pools, and to defray the costs of capital projects as may be requested by the members of the Non-Agricultural Pools and the Appropriative Pool;
- (xiii) Any potential or threatened Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Basin caused by storage and recovery of water, whether Local Storage and recovery or pursuant to a Storage and Recovery Program, shall be reasonably and fully mitigated as a condition of approval;
- (ix) Watermaster reserves discretion to negotiate appropriate terms and conditions or to refuse to enter into a Storage

and Recovery or to deny any request. However, with respect to persons not parties to the Judgment, Watermaster reserves complete discretion. Watermaster shall base any decision to approve or disapprove any proposed Storage and Recovery Program upon the record. However, it may not approve a proposed Storage and Recovery Program unless it has first imposed conditions to reasonably and fully mitigate any threatened or potential Material Physical Injury;

- (x) Any party to the Judgment may seek review of the Watermaster's decision regarding a Storage and Recovery Program.
- (d) The specific terms and conditions for the use of the facilities of CBWCD in connection with Local Storage or Storage and Recovery Programs shall be covered under separate agreements reached by arms length bargaining between Watermaster and CBWCD. Watermaster and any other Party shall not be entitled to the income received by CBWCD for use of its facilities in connection with Local Storage or Storage and Recovery Programs without the consent of CBWCD. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as preventing CBWCD from entering into an agreement with others for use of its facilities in a manner consistent with Section 5.1(d) i-v of this Agreement.
- (e) Nothing herein shall be construed as prohibiting the export of Supplemental Water stored under a Storage and Recovery Program and pursuant to a storage and recovery agreement.
- (f) Watermaster shall exercise Best Efforts to undertake the following measures:

- (i) Complete the Short-term conjunctive use project, authorized by Watermaster and conducted by IEUA, TVMWD and MWD;
- (ii) Evaluate and develop a seasonal peaking program for in-Basin use and dry year yield to reduce the Basin's demand on the Metropolitan Water District for imported water;
- (iii) Evaluate and develop a dry year export program;
- (iv) Evaluate and develop a seasonal peaking export program;
- 5.3 <u>Transfers</u>. After the Effective Date and until the termination of this Agreement, the Parties expressly consent to Watermaster's performance of the following actions, programs or procedures regarding the Transfer of water:
 - (a) Watermaster will ensure that any party to the Judgment may Transfer water in a manner that is consistent with this Agreement, the OBMP and the law. Watermaster shall not approve a Transfer if it is inconsistent with the terms of the Agreement, or will cause any Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Basin. Any potential or threatened Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Basin caused by the Transfer of water shall be fully and reasonably mitigated as a condition of approval. In the event the Material Physical Injury cannot be fully and reasonably mitigated, the request for Transfer must be denied.
 - (b) A party to the Judgment may make application to Watermaster to Transfer water as provided in the Judgment.

- (i) Watermaster shall provide reasonable advance written notice to all the parties to the Judgment of a proposed Transfer, prior to approving the Transfer. The notice shall include the persons engaged in the Transfer, the location of the Production and Watermaster's analysis of the potential for Material Physical Injury, if any;
- (ii) Watermaster shall approve the Transfer of water as provided in the Judgment so long as the individual Transfer does not result in any Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Basin. Watermaster may approve a proposed Transfer with conditions that fully and reasonably mitigate any threatened or potential Material Physical Injury;
- (iii) There shall be a rebuttable presumption that the Transfer and the Production by the transferee does not result in Material Physical Injury to a party to the Judgment or the Basin;
- (iv) In the event any party to the Judgment, or Watermaster, objects to a proposed Transfer and submits evidence that there may be Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Basin, Watermaster shall hold a Public Hearing and allow the objecting party to the Judgment a reasonable opportunity to be heard;
- (v) Watermaster shall base any decision to approve or disapprove any proposed Transfer upon the record after considering potential impacts associated with the individual Transfer alone and without regard to impacts attributable to any other Transfers;

- (vi) Any party to the Judgment may seek judicial review of the Watermaster's decision.
- (c) Watermaster shall allow Producers to lease water rights to make up for the lessee's over-Production.
- (d) Except as provided in Section 5.2, Producers shall not be required to file a storage and recovery or recapture plan except when Producing water transferred from a storage account.
- (e) Watermaster shall approve the Transfer or lease of the quantified Production rights of Non-Agricultural Producers within the Non-Agricultural Pool subject to the provisions of paragraph (b) above. The right to Transfer within the pool includes the right to lease water to other members of the Non-Agricultural Overlying Pool. In addition, the parties to the Judgment with rights within the Non-Agricultural Pool shall have the additional right to Transfer their rights to Watermaster for the purposes of Replenishment for a Desalter or for a Storage and Recovery Program.
- (f) Consistent with the provisions of 88-3, Watermaster shall approve the Transfer of unallocated Safe Yield under-Produced by the Agricultural Pool in Fiscal Year 1998-99, for Transfer to the Appropriative Pool in Fiscal Year 1999-2000, 35,262.452 acre-feet consistent with Watermaster Resolution 88-3. This Transfer shall be in addition to the Early Transfer of the 32,800 acre-feet per year from the Agricultural Pool to the Appropriative Pool referenced below in 5.3(g).
- (g) Watermaster shall approve an "Early Transfer" of water to the Appropriative Pool in an amount not less than 32,800 acre-feet per year that is the expected approximate quantity of water not Produced by the Agricultural Pool. The quantity of water sub-

ject to Early Transfer under this paragraph shall be the greater of (i) 32,800 acre-feet or (ii) 32,800 acre-feet plus the actual quantity of water not Produced by the Agricultural Pool for that Fiscal Year that is remaining after all the land use conversions are satisfied pursuant to 5.3(i) below.

- (i) The Early Transfer water shall be annually allocated among the members of the Appropriative Pool in accordance with their pro-rata share of the initial Safe Yield.
- (ii) The Transfer shall not limit the Production right of the Agricultural Pool under the Judgment to Produce up to 82,800 acre-feet of water in any year or 414,000 acrefeet in any five years as provided in the Judgment.
- (iii) The combined Production of all parties to the Judgment shall not cause a Replenishment assessment on the members of the Agricultural Pool. The Agricultural Pool shall be responsible for any Replenishment obligation created by the Agricultural Pool Producing more than 414,000 acre-feet in any five-year period.
- (iv) The parties to the Judgment and Watermaster shall Produce water in accordance with the Operating Safe Yield and shall procure sufficient quantities of Replenishment Water to satisfy over-Production requirements, whatever they may be, and avoid Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Basin;
- (v) Nothing herein shall be construed as modifying the procedures or voting rights within or by the members of the Agricultural Pool.

- The amount of water rights converted for agricultural land to (h) urban use is presently 2.6 acre-feet per acre, with 1.3 acre-feet per acre being allocated collectively to all members of the Appropriative Pool with an initial share of Safe Yield and 1.3 acre-feet per acre being allocated to that appropriator providing service for that urban use. The rate of 2.6 acre-feet per acre shall be changed to a total of 2.0 acre-feet per acre, all of which shall be allocated upon the conversion of the land to that party to the Judgment which is an a member of the Appropriative Pool, on the Effective Date of this Agreement, and whose Sphere of Influence or authorized service area contains the land (purveyor). Upon such conversion of water rights, the purveyor will pledge that amount of water needed for such urban land use, when such urban land use is established, up to 2 acre-feet of water per acre of land per year will be made available for service for such converted land by purveyor under its then-existing standard laws, regulations, rules and policies, or for service arranged by such purveyor, subject only to prohibition of such service by a federal, state agency or court with jurisdiction to enforce such prohibition. The owner of such converted land shall have the right to enforce such pledge by specific performance or writ of mandate under the terms of this Agreement. No monetary damages shall be awarded.
- (i) The members of the Agricultural Pool, including the State of California, shall have the right to engage in a voluntary agreement with an appropriator which has a service area contiguous to or inclusive of the agricultural land, to provide the required water to the overlying land on behalf of the member of the Agricultural Pool unless otherwise prohibited by general law. The appropriator providing service shall be entitled to a credit to off-set Production to the extent it is serving the overlying land up to the amount of the historical maximum annual quantity of water previously used on the property.

- 5.4 <u>Assessments, Credits, and Reimbursements</u>. After the Effective Date and until the termination of this Agreement, the Parties expressly consent to Watermaster's performance of the following actions, programs or procedures regarding Assessments.
 - (a) During the term of this Agreement, all assessments and expenses of the Agricultural Pool including those of the Agricultural Pool Committee shall be paid by the Appropriative Pool. This includes but is not limited to OBMP Assessments, assessments pursuant to Paragraphs 20, 21, 22, 30, 42, 51, 53, 54 both General Administrative Expenses and Special Project Expenses, 55, and Exhibit F (Overlying Agricultural Pool Pooling Plan) of the Judgment except however in the event the total Agricultural Pool Production exceeds 414,000 acre-feet in any five consecutive year period as defined in the Judgment, the Agricultural Pool shall be responsible for its Replenishment obligation pursuant to Paragraph 45 of the Judgment.
 - (b) The City of Pomona (Pomona) shall be allowed a credit of up to \$2 (two) million against OBMP Assessments for its installation and operation and maintenance of its existing anion exchange project, which is hereby determined to further the purposes of the OBMP. Pomona's construction and operation of its anion exchange project was not legally compelled and Pomona had no legal duty to construct the project. For the 30 (thirty) year initial Term of this Agreement, Pomona's OBMP Assessment shall be credited \$66,667 per year, not to exceed Pomona's total BMP Assessment attributable to the project's Production for that year. Extension of the Term of this Agreement shall not extend the period of credit.
 - (c) Kaiser Ventures (Kaiser) in recognition of its contribution of 25,000 acre-feet to offset Replenishment obligations for the

Desalters shall be allowed a credit of up to \$900,000 (nine hundred thousand dollars) against OBMP Assessments for the Desalters and related facilities. For the 30 (thirty) year initial Term of this Agreement, Kaiser's OBMP Assessment shall be credited up to \$30,000 (thirty thousand dollars) per year, not to exceed Kaiser's OBMP Assessment attributable to Desalters and related facilities. Extension of the Term of this Agreement shall not extend the period of credit. In the event Kaiser Transfers its water rights appurtenant to its overlying land which it owns on the date of execution, the purchaser (Kaiser's successor in interest) shall be entitled one-half (½) of the annual credit.

Watermaster shall adopt reasonable procedures to evaluate (d) requests for OBMP credits against future OBMP Assessments or for reimbursement. Any Producer or party to the Judgment, including but not limited to the State of California, may make application to Watermaster for reimbursement or credit against future OBMP Assessments for any capital or operations and maintenance expenses incurred in the implementation of any project or program, including the cost of relocating groundwater Production facilities, that carries out the purposes of the OBMP including but not limited to those facilities relating to the prevention of subsidence in the Basin, in advance of construction or that is prospectively dedicated to service of the stated goals of the OBMP. Watermaster shall exercise reasonable discretion in making its determination, considering the importance of the project or program to the successful completion of the OBMP, the available alternative funding sources, and the professional engineering and design standards as may be applicable under the circumstances. However, Watermaster shall not approve such a request for reimbursement or credit against future BMP Assessments under this section where the

- Producer or party to the Judgment was otherwise legally compelled to make the improvement.
- (e) Any Producer that Watermaster compels to move a groundwater Production facility that is in existence on the Date of Execution shall have the right to receive a credit against future Watermaster assessments or reimbursement up to the reasonable cost of the replacement groundwater Production facility.
- (f) The procurement of Replenishment Water and the levy of assessments shall be consistent with the provisions of Section 5.4(a) above.
- 5.5 Salt Credits. After the Effective Date and until the termination of this Agreement, the Parties expressly consent to Watermaster's performance of the following actions, programs or procedures regarding Salt Credits. Watermaster shall assign to the members of the Appropriative Pool, salt credits under the OBMP other than those that were previously allocated for the existing Chino I Desalter, or are attributable to a project or program undertaken by the State of California for the benefit of its overlying land and that carry out the purposes of the OBMP.
- 5.6 Metering. After the Effective Date and until the termination of this Agreement, the Parties expressly consent to Watermaster's performance of the following actions, programs or procedures regarding metering:
 - (a) With respect to the obligation to install meters, which is set forth in the Judgment Paragraph 21, any Assessment levied by Watermaster on the members of the Agricultural Pool, regarding metering shall be paid by the Appropriative Pool. Members of the Agricultural Pool, shall have no obligation to install meters hereafter. The obligation to install meters on wells

- owned or operated by members of the Agricultural Pool, shall become that of the Watermaster.
- (b) Agricultural Pool meters shall be installed within thirty-six months of the Date of Execution. Watermaster shall be responsible for providing the meter, as well as the cost of any installation, maintenance, inspection, testing and repairing. The members of the Agricultural Pool, shall provide reasonable access during business hours to a location reasonably appropriate for installation, inspection, and repairing of a meter.
- (c) The State of California reserves its right to continue to install, operate, maintain, inspect, test and repair its own meters on wells owned or operated by the State, unless it consents to installation by Watermaster in which case Watermaster assumes the cost.

VI COVENANTS BY THE MEMBERS OF THE AGRICULTURAL POOL

- 6.1 Best Efforts to Support Storage and Recovery. The members and representatives of the Agricultural Pool shall exercise Best Efforts to support the development of any Storage and Recovery Project, once it has been approved by Watermaster, so long as there is no Material Physical Injury to a member of the Agricultural Pool or the Basin.
- 6.2 Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing. The members and representatives of the Agricultural Pool, including the State of California in its capacity as a member and owner of overlying land within the Agricultural Pool, shall be bound by the covenant of good faith and fair dealing, and not oppose or undermine the efforts of Watermaster to secure the development of a Storage and Recovery Program, so

- long as there is no potential or threatened Material Physical Injury to a member of the Agricultural Pool or the Basin.
- 6.3 Waiver of Compensation. For the term of this Agreement, the members and representatives of the Agricultural Pool shall waive any claims or rights they might raise or possess, and shall not be entitled, to any compensation from a Storage and Recovery Program irrespective of whether it be in the form of money, revenues, credits, proceeds, programs, facilities, or other contributions (compensation). Further, the members of the Appropriative Pool and the Non-Agricultural Overlying Pool shall have the exclusive rights to any such compensation. This Section shall not apply to the charges adopted by CBWCD for storage and recovery purposes. This paragraph shall not be construed as a limitation on the ability of the State of California to make application to the Watermaster for a Storage and Recovery Program pursuant to Section 5.2.

VII DESALTERS

- 7.1 Need for Desalters. The OBMP requires construction and operation of Desalters. The Desalters shall be owned, operated and maintained by IEUA and WMWD acting independently or in their complete discretion, acting through PC14 consistent with the terms of this Agreement.
- 7.2 Ownership and Operation.
 - (a) Chino I Desalter.
 - (i) The existing "Chino I Desalter," also known as the "SAWPA Desalter," consisting of extraction wells, transmission facilities for delivery of groundwater to the Chino I Desalter, Desalter treatment and delivery facil-

ities for product water, including pumping and storage facilities, and treatment and disposal capacity in the SARI System, is owned and operated by SAWPA, which has created "The Project Committee No. 14 (PC14)" comprised of SAWPA members, IEUA, WMWD, and OCWD, pursuant to "Project Agreement No. 14" dated April 2, 1991, to exercise all the powers and responsibilities of Section 18 of the SAWPA Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement, which now constitutes the executive authority through which SAWPA acts with respect to the Chino I Desalter and to fund repayment for any loans for construction and operation and maintenance of such Desalter and a "Financing Agreement" dated April 1, 2000.

- (ii) The Chino I Desalter is operated pursuant to (a) "take or pay" agreements with the purchasers of water made available from such Desalter; (b) an agreement with the Metropolitan Water District (MWD) subsidizing that Desalter to reduce the cost of the water made available by that Desalter compared to the alternative cost of uninterruptible treated imported water available from MWD; and (c) an agreement with the Watermaster, all Pools of Producers from the Chino Basin, Kaiser Ventures, Inc., formerly known as Kaiser Resources, Inc. (Kaiser) and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region (RWQB), regarding provision of certain water with which to satisfy the Replenishment obligation for operating the Desalter.
- (b) Chino II Desalter and Chino I Expansion.

IEUA and WMWD acting independently or in their complete discretion through PC14 must own and operate the Chino II Desalter and the Chino I Expansion in the same manner as the Chino I Desalter, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement.

(c) Future Desalters.

IEUA and WMWD acting independently or in their complete discretion through PC14 must own and operate Future Desalters, if and only if, they can secure funding from state, federal or sources other than the Parties to pay the capital costs required to construct Future Desalters.

7.3 <u>Design and Construction of Chino II Desalter, Chino I Expansion and</u> Future Desalters.

- (a) IEUA and WMWD acting independently or in their complete discretion, acting through PC14 shall design and construct the Chino II Desalter on the eastside of the Chino Basin and expand the capacity of the Chino I Desalter already in existence on the Date of Execution, from 8 mgd up to 14 million gallons per day.
- (b) The Chino II Desalter shall have an initial capacity of 10 mgd and shall be designed to deliver water to Jurupa Community Services District, the City of Ontario, and if requested, others subject to the limitations of available funding. The existing capacity of the Chino I Desalter shall be expanded by a minimum of 2 mgd and up to 6 mgd, depending on the rate of development and availability of funding and shall be designed to deliver water to the Cities of Chino, Chino Hills and the State of California as provided in this Section.

- (c) There is no minimum initial capacity established for Future Desalters as the size and timing of Future Desalters are dependent upon variables not presently subject to reliable estimates.
 - (i) It is contemplated by the Parties that Future Desalters, and a further expansion of the Chino I Desalter to a capacity greater than the Chino I Expansion or the Chino II Desalter to a capacity greater than 10 mgd may occur;
 - (ii) IEUA and WMWD shall design and construct Future Desalters, whether acting independently, or in their complete discretion, through PC14, provided that their obligation shall be conditioned upon their ability to secure funding from the state or federal sources other than the Parties to pay the capital costs of construction. Absent such funding, the IEUA and WMWD, acting independently or, in their complete discretion, acting through PC14, shall have no obligation to construct Future Desalters;
- (d) The specific location of wells to supply the Chino II Desalter and Future Desalters shall be determined with Watermaster approval and shall be in a location, which is consistent with and shall carry out the purpose of the OBMP. The design and construction of the Chino II Desalter, Chino I Expansion, and Future Desalters shall be in accordance with the OBMP and subject to Watermaster approval. Watermaster approval shall not be unreasonably withheld and shall insure that the operation of the Desalters will implement the OBMP and not result in Material Physical Injury to any party to the Judgment or the Basin.
- (e) Wells operated in connection with the Desalters shall be designed and constructed to Produce water with high total

dissolved solids (TDS) and be located in areas consistent with the purposes of the OBMP.

7.4 Funding.

- (a) The capital costs of the Chino I Desalter are not affected by this Agreement.
- (b) The capital costs of designing and constructing the Chino II Desalter and the Chino I Desalter Expansion shall be partially derived from Proposition 13 funds. The Parties shall exercise their Best Efforts to secure said funds from the appropriate state agencies. However, all unmet capital, operation and maintenance costs relative to the Chino II Desalter shall be paid from the following sources and in the following order of priority:
 - (i) The net amount of funding received by SAWPA from its existing preliminary gross allocation of \$87,000,000 from the \$235,000,000 Proposition 13 bond funding provided for the Santa Ana River Watershed subaccount, which currently includes \$20,000,000-30,000,000 earmarked for the Chino II Desalter and \$5,000,000 for the Chino I Desalter Expansion;
 - (ii) All other eligible Proposition 13 bond funding;
 - (iii) All other available federal, state or SAWPA funding;
 - (iv) MWD subsidies or other funding without committing the storage space of the Chino Basin under any storage and recovery or conjunctive use agreement, such as that secured pursuant to Agreement Number 7658, between MWD, SAWPA, IEUA, WMWD and OCWD dated

December 7, 1995, and entitled "Chino Basin Desalinization Program, Phase I, Joint Participation Agreement for Recovery and Utilization of Contaminated Groundwater;"

- (v) Revenue derived from the sale of water made available from the Desalters; and
- (vi) Any additional revenue arranged by IEUA and WMWD acting independently or in their complete discretion, acting through PC14, pursuant to an agreement substantially similar to or an amendment of the SAWPA PC14 Agreement entered into on or about April 2, 1991.
- (c) IEUA's and WMWD's obligation to construct Future Desalters whether acting independently, or in their complete discretion, through PC14, shall be conditioned upon their ability to secure state or federal funding to pay for the capital costs related to such construction. Absent such state and/or federal funding, the IEUA and WMWD, acting independently or, in their complete discretion, acting through PC14, shall have no obligation to construct Future Desalters.
 - (i) If, after the earlier of ten years, or the conversion of 20,000 acres of agricultural land, Watermaster, in its discretion, determines that Future Desalters are necessary to implement the OBMP, IEUA or WMWD, acting independently or in their complete discretion acting through PC14, shall have a period up to thirty-six (36) months to secure sufficient funding from State or Federal sources to pay for all the capital costs required to construct "Future Desalters;"

- (ii) If IEUA and WMWD acting independently or, in their complete discretion, acting through PC14 cannot secure the necessary funding, the Parties, other than the Agricultural Pool, will exercise their Best Efforts to negotiate new terms and conditions so as to accomplish the implementation of this portion of the OBMP;
- (iii) If, however, the Parties, other than the Agricultural Pool, are unable to negotiate new terms to this Agreement within twenty-four (24) months from the initiation of negotiations, the Parties may appoint a mutually agreed upon mediator. Failing an agreement, the Parties reserve all legal rights and remedies, provided that the Agricultural Pool shall not be liable for the costs of the Future Desalters. The remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 7.5 <u>Replenishment Water</u>. Replenishment for the Desalters shall be provided from the following sources in the following order of priority.
 - (a) Watermaster Desalter Replenishment account composed of 25,000 acre-feet of water abandoned by Kaiser pursuant to the "Salt Offset Agreement" dated October 21, 1993, between Kaiser and the RWQB, and other water previously dedicated by the Appropriative Pool.
 - (b) New Yield of the Basin, unless the water Produced and treated by the Desalters is dedicated by a purchaser of the desalted water to offset the price of desalted water to the extent of the dedication;
 - (c) Safe Yield of the Basin, unless the water Produced and treated by the Desalters is dedicated by a purchaser of the desalted

water to offset the price of desalted water to the extent of the dedication;

(d) Additional Replenishment Water purchased by Watermaster, the costs of which shall be levied as an Assessment by Watermaster.

7.6 Sale of Water.

- (a) The terms and conditions for the purchase and sale of water from the Chino I Desalter shall be as provided by separate agreement.
- (b) The terms and conditions for the purchase and sale of desalted water from the Chino II Desalter and Chino I Expansion are as follows.
 - (i) Members of the Appropriative Pool and the State of California shall have the first priority right to purchase desalted water developed by Chino II and Chino I Expansion on an equal basis, pursuant to a water supply contract, which is not a "take or pay" contract but contains a minimum annual quantity of water available to be purchased and is consistent with the provisions of this Agreement.
 - (ii) OCWD shall have the second priority right to purchase desalted water from the Chino II Desalter and the Chino I Expansion provided that IEUA and WMWD have elected to act through PC14.
 - (iii) If the members of the Appropriative pool, the State of California and the OCWD do not contract for the delivery of all desalted water made available by Chino

II Desalter and the Chino I Expansion, other persons may purchase the water.

- (c) The terms and conditions for the purchase and sale of desalted water from Future Desalters are contingent upon IEUA and WMWD acting independently or, in their complete discretion, acting through PC14, securing sufficient funding to pay the capital costs of transporting the desalted water from the Chino II Desalter and Chino I Expansion to other parties to the Judgment that are members of the Appropriative Pool and that desire to purchase desalted water. If sufficient funding is acquired, then other parties to the Judgment that are members of the Appropriative Pool shall have the right to purchase desalted water under the terms and conditions provided in this Article.
- (d) The price of desalted water to the parties to the Judgment that are members of the Appropriative Pool, the State of California and OCWD when purchasing water pursuant to Section 7.6(b)2 above, shall be the actual cost of providing the water but shall not exceed \$375.00 per acre foot, as adjusted by the purchase and sale agreement between IEUA, WMWD, PC14 and the purchasing party, but in no event shall such adjustment exceed the annual consumer's price index for the LA/Anaheim/Riverside Area or the percent increase in the MWD treated water rates, or its equivalent, whichever is less as measured from the Effective Date.
 - (i) If a party to the Judgment elects to Produce water for the Chino II Desalter, the Chino I Expansion or Future Desalters they shall be entitled to a credit against the purchase price in an amount equivalent to the cost of alternative Replenishment Water then available from MWD as interruptible, untreated water or the then pre-

vailing value of the avoided Replenishment obligation, whichever is less;

- (ii) If the purchaser is a person other than a party to the Judgment, the price shall be no less than the cost of the alternative water supplies with comparable reliability and quality or if no purchasers are identified then at the highest price that may be attained under the circumstances;
- (iii) Fifty percent of any annual revenues received by the Project 14 Committee in excess of the actual ongoing operation, maintenance and Replenishment expenses which revenues are derived from sales of water to any person not a Producer under the Judgment, or the OCWD, shall be provided to Watermaster for use as an off-set against any future assessments against the Parties by Watermaster.
- (e) The term of such Water Supply Contract shall be not less than 30 years if requested by a Party to this Agreement.

VIII TERM

- 8.1 <u>Commencement</u>. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and shall expire on the Termination Date.
- 8.2 Expiration. Unless extended pursuant to paragraph 8.3, this Agreement shall expire and thereupon terminate on December 31 of the thirtieth (30th) calendar year starting on January 1, of the first calendar year following the Effective Date.

- vailing value of the avoided Replenishment obligation, whichever is less;
- (ii) If the purchaser is a person other than a party to the Judgment, the price shall be no less than the cost of the alternative water supplies with comparable reliability and quality or if no purchasers are identified then at the highest price that may be attained under the circumstances;
- (iii) Fifty percent of any annual revenues received by the Project 14 Committee in excess of the actual ongoing operation, maintenance and Replenishment expenses which revenues are derived from sales of water to any person not a Producer under the Judgment, or the OCWD, shall be provided to Watermaster for use as an off-set against any future assessments against the Parties by Watermaster.
- (e) The term of such Water Supply Contract shall be not less than 30 years if requested by a Party to this Agreement.

VIII TERM

- 8.1 <u>Commencement</u>. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and shall expire on the Termination Date.
- 8.2 <u>Expiration</u>. Unless extended pursuant to paragraph 8.3, this Agreement shall expire and thereupon terminate on December 31 of the thirtieth (30th) calendar year starting on January 1, of the first calendar year following the Effective Date.

- 8.3 Meet and Confer. The Parties agree to meet and confer during the 25th year of this Agreement to discuss any new or modified terms which may be requested or required by each Party in order to continue the term of this Agreement. However, no Party shall be required to modify or amend a term of this Agreement as a precondition to exercising their right to one thirty (30) year extension as provided in 8.4 below.
- 8.4 Independent Right to Extend. The term of this Agreement may be extended for a period of an additional thirty (30) years, upon the unilateral election of either the Appropriative or Agricultural Pool, (as a Pool only and not the individual members of either Pool) acting in accordance with Watermaster procedures under the Judgment, prior to the end of the twenty-fifth (25th) year. The election shall be made in writing with a copy to be sent to the Watermaster and all Parties to this Agreement. In the event an election is made to continue this Agreement, the Agreement shall continue for the extended term on the same terms and conditions as existed during the first thirty (30) years of the Agreement.

8.5 Force Majeure.

(a) If the performance, in whole or in part, of the obligations of the respective Parties is prevented by act or failure to act of any agency other than a Party to this Agreement, court or any other person, by natural disaster or catastrophic event (such as earthquake, fire, drought or flood), contamination, war, strikes, lockouts, acts of God, or acts of civil or military authority, by the operation of applicable law, or by any other cause beyond the control of the affected Party or Parties, whether similar to the causes specified herein or not, the obligation of the affected Party or Parties to perform an act or actions under this Agreement shall be suspended from the time and to the extent that the performance thereof is prevented, but reasonable diligence

- 10.5 Each Party Bears Own Costs. Each Party is to bear its own costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees arising out of or in connection with the subject matter of this Agreement and the negotiation, drafting, and execution of this Agreement. Each of the Parties understands that this Agreement includes all claims for loss, expense and attorneys' fees, taxable or otherwise, incurred by it or arising out of any matters leading up to the execution of this Agreement.
- 10.6 <u>Waiver of Breach</u>. No waiver or indulgence of any breach or series of breaches of this Agreement shall be deemed or construed as a waiver of any other breach of the same or any other provision hereof or affect the enforceability of any part or all of this Agreement. No waiver shall be valid unless executed in writing by the waiving Party.
- 10.7 Awareness of Contents/Legal Effect. The Parties expressly declare and represent that they have read the Agreement and that they have consulted with their respective counsel regarding the meaning of the terms and conditions contained herein. The Parties further expressly declare and represent that they fully understand the content and effect of this Agreement and they approve and accept the terms and conditions contained herein, and that this Agreement is executed freely and voluntarily.
- 10.8 Agreement Binding On All. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of each of the Parties, and each of their respective agents, employees, directors, officers, attorneys, representatives, principals, shareholders, sureties, parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, successors, predecessors, assigns, trustees or receivers appointed to administer their assets, and attorneys of any and all such individuals and entities. All the covenants contained in this Agreement are for the express benefit of each and all such persons described in this Section. This Agreement is not intended to benefit any third parties.

- 10.9 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts. This Agreement shall become operative as soon as one counterpart hereof has been executed by each Party. The counterparts so executed shall constitute one Agreement notwithstanding that the signatures of all Parties do not appear on the same page.
- 10.10 <u>Captions</u>. The captions contained herein are included solely for convenience and shall not be construed as part of this Agreement or as full or accurate descriptions of the terms hereof.
- 10.11 <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced pursuant to the laws of the State of California.
- Authority to Enter into This Agreement. Each Party represents and warrants that its respective obligations herein are legal and binding obligations of such Party; that each Party is fully authorized to enter into this Agreement, and that the person signing this Agreement hereinafter for each Party has been duly authorized to sign this Agreement on behalf of said Party.

10.13 Notice.

- (a) Any notice required under this Agreement shall be written and shall be served either by personal delivery, mail or fax.
- (b) In the case of service by personal delivery or fax, no additional time, in days, shall be added to the time in which a right may be exercised or an act may be done.
- (c) In the case of service by mail, notice must be deposited in a post office, mailbox, sub post-office, substation, or mail chute, or other like facility regularly maintained by the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope, with postage paid, addressed to the representative(s) of the Party

on whom it is to be served, at their place of business. The service is complete at the time of deposit. Any period of notice and any right or duty to do any act or make any response within any period or on a date certain after service of notice by mail shall be extended five days. Any period of notice and any right or duty to do any act or make any response within any period or on a date certain after service of notice by Express mail or other method of delivery providing for overnight delivery shall be extended by two court days.

10.14 Amendments and/or Changes to Agreement.

- (a) Any amendments and/or changes to this Agreement must be in writing, signed by a duly authorized representative of the Parties hereto, and must expressly state the mutual intent of the Parties to amend this Agreement as set forth herein. The Parties to this Agreement recognize that the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which are set forth herein in the Sections preceding this Section have been arrived at through the collective negotiations by the Parties.
- (b) The Parties hereby agree that no amendments and/or changes may be made to this Agreement without the express written approval of each Party to this Agreement, provided that upon request, no such approval shall be unreasonably withheld.

XI ACKNOWLEDGMENTS: CONFIRMATION OF RIGHTS

11.1 Each Party's rights to water it presently holds in storage with Watermaster are confirmed and protected.

The Parties confirm that in addition to the benefits received by the 11.2 State under this Agreement, including an exemption from the payment of Watermaster Assessments as a member of the Agricultural Pool, the rights of the State of California under the Judgment to Produce water are not modified or altered by this Agreement. For all purposes of the Judgment all future Production by the State or its departments or agencies, including but not limited to the Department of Corrections, Department of Fish and Game, Youth Authority, Department of Parks and Recreation, Department of Toxic Substances Control, and Department of Transportation as set forth in Paragraph 10 of the Judgment, for overlying use on State-owned lands, shall be considered use by the Agricultural Pool. This Agreement is not intended to limit the State or its departments or agencies including but not limited to, the Department of Corrections, Department of Fish and Game, Youth Authority, Department of Parks and Recreation, Department of Toxic Substances Control, and Department of Transportation from exercising the State's rights of future Production for overlying use on State-owned lands as set forth in Paragraph 10 of the Judgment. The Parties agree that they will not oppose the State's exercise of its rights pursuant to the Judgment. The State of California is not executing this Agreement on behalf of the State Water Resources Control Board, the Department of Water Resources, Department of Toxic Substances Control, or the California Regional Water Quality Control Board or the Department of Fish and Game except as stated above. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed in any way as modifying, altering or limiting the regulatory and trustee obligations, legal rights or duties of any State Agencies, including the Department of Fish and Game, the State Water Resources Control, the California Regional Water Quality Control Boards, the Department of Toxic Substances Control and Department of Water Resources. This Agreement does not limit in any way, and expressly recognizes the rights and ability of the Department of Water Resources to make application to

Watermaster to use groundwater storage space in the Chino Basin as described in Water Code Section 11258 and as provided in Section 5.2(c) herein.

11.3 Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as modifying, altering, or limiting CBWCD from carrying out its obligations under general law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set forth their signatures as of the date written below:

DATED: 7/31/00	CITY OF ONTARIO
7 6 7 5 5	By Glace C. Fritzeren
DATED:	CITY OF POMONA
	Ву
DATED:	CITY OF UPLAND
	Ву

Watermaster to use groundwater storage space in the Chino Basin as described in Water Code Section 11258 and as provided in Section 5.2(c) herein.

11.3 Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as modifying, altering, or limiting CBWCD from carrying out its obligations under general law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set forth their signatures as of the date written below:

DATED:	CITY OF ONTARIO
	By
DATED:	CITY OF POMONA
7-31-2000	By Seven Englished
DATED:	CITY OF UPLAND
	Ву

Watermaster to use groundwater storage space in the Chino Basin as described in Water Code Section 11258 and as provided in Section 5.2(c) herein.

11.3 Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as modifying, altering, or limiting CBWCD from carrying out its obligations under general law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set forth their signatures as of the date written below:

DATED:	CITY OF ONTARIO
	Ву
DATED:	CITY OF POMONA
	Ву
DATED: 7/24/00	CITY OF UPLAND
	By Robert R. Nalson

DATED: 8/1/00	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	By Markyn H. Zevri
DATED:	CITY OF CHINO
	Ву
DATED: 07/31 /00	CUCAMONGA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
	By Jame M. Wilson
DATED:	MONTE VISTA WATER DISTRICT
	Ву
DATED: 7-27-2000	FONTANA UNION WATER COMPANY
	By / 40 01 0 130 1

DATED:	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	Ву
DATED:	CITY OF CHINO
	By Endice. M. Velloa
DATED:	CUCAMONGA COUNȚY WATER DISTRICT
	Ву
DATED:	MONTE VISTA WATER DISTRICT
	Ву
DATED:	FONTANA UNION WATER COMPANY
	Ву

DATED:	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	Ву
DATED:	CITY OF CHINO
	Ву
DATED:	CUCAMONGA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
	Ву
DATED: 7/31/00	MONTE VISTA WATER DISTRICT
-	By Man 2. / 7
DATED:	FONTANA UNION WATER COMPANY
	Ву

DATED:	CITY OF CHINO HILLS
	By
DATED:	JURUPA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
	By Collegeny
DATED:	AGRICULTURAL POOL
	By Rotatel Alburis
DATED:	APPROPRIATIVE POOL
	By
DATED: 7/27/00	NON-AGRICULTURAL POOL
	By Stephen Cabellaide

CITY OF CHINO HILLS
JURUPA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
Ву
AGRICULTURAL POOL
Ву
APPROPRIATIVE POOL
By Chi D. Jallet
NON-AGRICULTURAL POOL
Ву

DATED: July 31, 2000	INLAND EMPIRE UTILITY AGENCY
	By John L. anduson
DATED:	THREE VALLEYS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
	Ву
DATED:	KAISER VENTURES, INC.
	Ву
DATED:	WESTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
	By

DATED:	INLAND EMPIRE UTILITY AGENCY
	Ву
DATED:	THREE VALLEYS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
	Ву
DATED: 7/31-00	KAISER VENTURES, INC.
	By 1 em f (8)
DATED:	WESTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
	Ву

DATED:	INLAND EMPIRE UTILITY AGENCY
	Ву
DATED:	THREE VALLEYS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT By
DATED:	KAISER VENTURES, INC.
	Ву
DATED:	WESTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
	Buffinghett & Comminger

[Signatures continued on following pages]

DATED: 7/31/00	SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY
	By Ton / homes
DATED:	CHINO BASIN WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
	By
DATED:	

[Signatures continued on following pages]

WESTERN	100	anna.		
Ti	A.	. 1	15	 1
1.2	ж,	. 1	1	 LJ.

SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY

Ву_____

DATED: 7/28/2000

CHINO BASIN WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

DATED:

[Signatures continued on following pages]

EXHIBIT A

WATERMASTER RESOLUTION NO. 2000-

RESOLUTION OF THE CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER TO ADOPT THE GOALS AND PLANS OF THE PHASE I REPORT AS IMPLEMENTED BY THE OBMP IMPLEMENTATION PLAN, CONSISTENT WITH THE PEACE AGREEMENT AS ITS OBMP ("OBMP"), TO ADOPT THE REQUISITE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES TO IMPLEMENT THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE V OF THE PEACE AGREEMENT ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 31, 2000, AND TO APPROVE THE "PEACE AGREEMENT."

WHEREAS, the Judgment in the Chino Basin Adjudication, Chino Basin Municipal Water District v. City of Chino, et al., San Bernardino Superior Court No. 164327, created the Watermaster and directed it to perform the duties as provided in the Judgment or ordered or authorized by the Court in the exercise of the Court's continuing jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the Judgment directs Watermaster to develop an OBMP subject to the limitations contained in the Judgment; and

WHEREAS, Watermaster and prepared and submitted a Phase I Report regarding the OBMP to the Court; and

WHEREAS, the Court ordered the Inland Empire Utilities Agency (IEUA) to act as "lead agency" for the purposes of preparing any applicable environmental review for the OBMP in the form of a Programmatic Environmental Impact Report (PEIR) and the Court is exercising continuing jurisdiction over this matter; and

WHEREAS, the parties developed a Memorandum of Principles which articulated a framework of an agreement which the Watermaster Board

> EXHIBIT "A" Page 1 of 4

SB 239532 v 2:08350,0001

articulated a framework of an agreement which the Watermaster Board unanimously approved on May 26, 2000; and

WHEREAS, the parties have reduced the principles into a more definitive agreement and an OBMP Implementation Plan.

WHEREAS, the goals and plans in the Phase I Report implemented consistent with the OBMP Implementation Plan and the Peace Agreement constitute the OBMP; and

WHEREAS, the IEUA has prepared and circulated a draft PEIR and held a public meeting to take public comment on the OBMP on June 28, 2000; and

WHEREAS, the parties to the Peace Agreement and the parties to the Judgment have requested Watermaster to approve the Peace Agreement and the OBMP Implementation Plan and to implement the goals and plans contained in the OBMP Phase I Report in a manner consistent with the Peace Agreement and the OBMP Implementation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND DETERMINED THAT:

The goals and plans in the Phase I Report and their implementation as provided in and consistent with the Implementation
Plan and the Peace Agreement are in furtherance of the physical
solution set forth in the Judgment and Article X, Section 2 of
the California Constitution.

- Although not a signatory, the Chino Basin Watermaster Board supports and approves the Peace Agreement negotiated by the parties thereto.
- 3. Subject to the satisfaction of all conditions precedent set forth in the Peace Agreement and the unanimous approval of the Peace Agreement by the Parties thereto no later than August 1, 2000:
 - Watermaster adopts the goals and plans of the Phase
 I Report consistent with the Implementation Plan
 and the Peace Agreement.
 - The Watermaster will proceed in accordance with the OBMP Implementation Plan and the Peace Agreement.
 - c. Watermaster will comply with the conditions described in Article V of the Peace Agreement labeled, "Watermaster Performance" and Watermaster shall adopt all necessary policies and procedures in order to implement the provisions set forth in Article V on or before December 31, 2000, unless an earlier date is specified in the Peace Agreement or the OBMP Implementation Plan.
- The Watermaster Board will transmit a request to the Court to issue an Order authorizing and directing Watermaster to proceed in accordance with this Resolution.
- In approving this Agreement, Watermaster is not committing to carry-out any project within the meaning of CEQA unless and until environmental review and assessments required by CEQA

EXHIBIT "A" Page 3 of 4 for that defined "project" have been completed. Any future actions that meet the definition of a "projecf" under CEQA shall be subject to environmental documentation.

CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER

Case No. RCVRS 51010

Chino Basin Municipal Water District v. City of Chino, et al.

PROOF OF SERVICE

l dec	lare	tl	nat:
-------	------	----	------

I am employed in the County of San Bernardino, California. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the action within. My business address is Chino Basin Watermaster, 9641 San Bernardino Road, Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730; telephone (909) 484-3888.

On February 20, 2025 I served the following:

1.	DECLARATION OF JEAN CIHIGOYENETCHE IN SUPPORT OF INLAND EMPIRE UTILITIES AGENCY'S MOTION FOR COSTS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES PURSUANT TO CIVIL CODE §1717 AND CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE §1033.5
/ <u>X</u> /	BY MAIL: in said cause, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed with postage thereon fully prepaid, for delivery by the United States Postal Service mail at Rancho Cucamonga, California, addresses as follows: See attached service list: Mailing List 1
/	BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the addressee.
//	BY FACSIMILE: I transmitted said document by fax transmission from (909) 484-3890 to the fax number(s) indicated. The transmission was reported as complete on the transmission report, which was properly issued by the transmitting fax machine.
<u> </u>	BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: I transmitted notice of availability of electronic documents by electronic transmission to the email address indicated. The transmission was reported as complete on the transmission report, which was properly issued by the transmitting electronic mail device. See attached service list: Master Email Distribution List

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.

Executed on February 20, 2025 in Rancho Cucamonga, California.

By: Ruby Favela Quintero Chino Basin Watermaster

PAUL HOFER 11248 S TURNER AVE ONTARIO, CA 91761

JEFF PIERSON 2 HEXHAM IRVINE, CA 92603

Ruby Favela Quintero

Contact Group Name:

Master Email Distribution

Categories:

Main Email Lists

Members:

Aimee Zhao Alan Frost

Alberto Mendoza Alejandro R. Reyes

Alex Padilla

Alexis Mascarinas Alfonso Ruiz Alonso Jurado

Alyssa Coronado Amanda Coker Amy Bonczewski Andrew Gagen Andy Campbell

Andy Malone Angelica Todd Anna Nelson Anthony Alberti

April Robitaille Art Bennett Arthur Kidman Ashley Zapp

Ashok Dhingra Ben Lewis Ben Markham Ben Orosco

Ben Roden

Benjamin M. Weink Beth.McHenry Bill Schwartz

Bill Velto

Board Support Team IEUA

Bob Bowcock
Bob DiPrimio
Bob Feenstra
Bob Kuhn
Bob Kuhn
Bob Page
Brad Herrema
Bradley Jensen

Brandi Goodman-Decoud

Brandon Howard Brenda Fowler Brent Yamasaki Brian Dickinson Brian Geye Brian Lee Bryan Smith Carmen Sierra

Brandi Belmontes

Carolina Sanchez

Carol Boyd

azhao@ieua.org

Alan.Frost@dpw.sbcounty.gov Alberto.Mendoza@cmc.com

arreyes@sgvwater.com Alex.Padilla@wsp.com

AMascarinas@ontarioca.gov alfonso.ruiz@cmc.com

ajurado@cbwm.org acoronado@sarwc.com amandac@cvwdwater.com ABonczewski@ontarioca.gov agagen@kidmanlaw.com

acampbell@ieua.org amalone@westyost.com angelica.todd@ge.com atruongnelson@cbwm.org aalberti@sgvwater.com

arobitaille@bhfs.com citycouncil@chinohills.org akidman@kidmanlaw.com ashley.zapp@cmc.com ash@akdconsulting.com benjamin.lewis@gswater.com

bmarkham@bhfs.com Borosco@cityofchino.org BenR@cvwdwater.com ben.weink@tetratech.com

Beth.McHenry@hoferranch.com

bschwartz@mvwd.org bvelto@uplandca.gov

BoardSupportTeam@ieua.org bbowcock@irmwater.com rjdiprimio@sgvwater.com bobfeenstra@gmail.com bkuhn@tvmwd.com bgkuhn@aol.com

Bob.Page@rov.sbcounty.gov

bherrema@bhfs.com

bradley.jensen@cao.sbcounty.gov BBelmontes@ontarioca.gov

bgdecoud@mvwd.org

brahoward@niagarawater.com balee@fontanawater.com byamasaki@mwdh2o.com bdickinson65@gmail.com bgeye@autoclubspeedway.com

blee@sawaterco.com bsmith@jcsd.us

carmens@cvwdwater.com Carol.Boyd@doj.ca.gov csanchez@westyost.com Casey Costa Cassandra Hooks

Chad Blais Chad Nishida Chander Letulle Charles Field Charles Moorrees

Chino Hills City Council

Chris Berch Chris Diggs Christen Miller

Christensen, Rebecca A Christopher M. Sanders Christopher R. Guillen

Cindy Cisneros Cindy Li

City of Chino, Administration Department

Courtney Jones Craig Miller Craig Stewart Cris Fealy Curtis Burton Dan McKinney Daniel Bobadilla

Daniela Uriarte Danny Kim Dave Argo Dave Crosley Dave Schroeder David Barnes

David De Jesus Dawn Varacchi-lves

Denise Garzaro Dennis Mejia Dennis Williams Derek Hoffman Diana Frederick

Ed Diggs Ed Means Eddie Lin

Edgar Tellez Foster Eduardo Espinoza Elizabeth M. Calciano Elizabeth P. Ewens Elizabeth Willis Eric Fordham

Eric Garner Eric Grubb

Eric Lindberg PG,CHG Eric N. Robinson Eric Papathakis Eric Tarango ccosta@chinodesalter.org chooks@niagarawater.com cblais@ci.norco.ca.us CNishida@ontarioca.gov

cletulle@jcsd.us cdfield@att.net

cmoorrees@sawaterco.com citycouncil@chinohills.org

cberch@jcsd.us

Chris_Diggs@ci.pomona.ca.us Christen.Miller@cao.sbcounty.gov rebecca_christensen@fws.gov

cms@eslawfirm.com cguillen@bhfs.com cindyc@cvwdwater.com Cindy.li@waterboards.ca.gov

administration@cityofchino.org

cjjones@ontarioca.gov CMiller@wmwd.com craig.stewart@wsp.com cifealy@fontanawater.com CBurton@cityofchino.org

dmckinney@douglascountylaw.com

dbobadilla@chinohills.org dUriarte@cbwm.org dkim@linklogistics.com daveargo46@icloud.com DCrosley@cityofchino.org DSchroeder@cbwcd.org

DBarnes@geoscience-water.com

ddejesus@tvmwd.com dawn.varacchi@ge.com dgarzaro@ieua.org dmejia@ontarioca.gov

dwilliams@geoscience-water.com dhoffman@fennemorelaw.com diana.frederick@cdcr.ca.gov ediggs@uplandca.gov

edmeans@icloud.com

elin@ieua.org

etellezfoster@cbwm.org EduardoE@cvwdwater.com ecalciano@hensleylawgroup.com elizabeth.ewens@stoel.com

ewillis@cbwcd.org

eric_fordham@geopentech.com eric.garner@bbklaw.com ericg@cvwdwater.com

eric.lindberg@waterboards.ca.gov

erobinson@kmtg.com Eric.Papathakis@cdcr.ca.gov edtarango@fontanawater.com Erick Jimenez
Erik Vides
Erika Clement
Eunice Ulloa
Evette Ounanian
Frank Yoo
Fred Fudacz
Fred Galante
G. Michael Milhiser
G. Michael Milhiser

Garrett Rapp

Geoffrey Kamansky Geoffrey Vanden Heuvel

Gerald Yahr
Gina Gomez
Gina Nicholls
Gino L. Filippi
Gracie Torres
Grant Mann
Greg Zarco
Gregor Larabee
Ha T. Nguyen
Heather Placencia
Henry DeHaan
Hvianca Hakim

Hye Jin Lee Imelda Cadigal Irene Islas Ivy Capili James Curatalo Jasmin A. Hall Jason Marseilles

Jayne Joy

Jean Cihigoyenetche

Jeff Evers
Jeff Mosher
Jeffrey L. Pierson
Jenifer Ryan
Jennifer Hy-Luk
Jeremy N. Jungries
Jesse Pompa
Jessie Ruedas
Jill Keehnen
Jim Markman

Jim Van de Water

Jim W. Bowman

Jimmie Moffatt

Jimmy Gutierrez - Law Offices of Jimmy Gutierrez

Jimmy L. Gutierrez Jimmy Medrano Jiwon Seung Joanne Chan Erick.Jimenez@nucor.com evides@cbwm.org Erika.clement@sce.com eulloa@cityofchino.org EvetteO@cvwdwater.com FrankY@cbwm.org ffudacz@nossaman.com fgalante@awattorneys.com directormilhiser@mvwd.org

grapp@westyost.com gkamansky@niagarawater.com geoffreyvh60@gmail.com

Milhiser@hotmail.com

yahrj@koll.com

ggomez@ontarioca.gov gnicholls@nossaman.com Ginoffvine@aol.com gtorres@wmwd.com

GMann@dpw.sbcounty.gov Greg.Zarco@airports.sbcounty.gov Gregor.Larabee@cdcr.ca.gov

ha.nguyen@stoel.com

heather.placencia@parks.sbcounty.gov

Hdehaan 1950@gmail.com HHakim@linklogistics.com HJLee@cityofchino.org Imelda.Cadigal@cdcr.ca.gov irene.islas@bbklaw.com ICapili@bhfs.com

jamesc@cvwdwater.com

jhall@ieua.org

imarseilles@ieua.org

Jayne.Joy@waterboards.ca.gov

Jean@thejclawfirm.com jevers@niagarawater.com jmosher@sawpa.org jpierson@intexcorp.com

jryan@kmtg.com jhyluk@ieua.org jjungreis@rutan.com jpompa@jcsd.us

Jessie@thejclawfirm.com jill.keehnen@stoel.com jmarkman@rwglaw.com

jimvdw@thomashardercompany.com

jbowman@ontarioca.gov jimmiem@cvwdwater.com

jimmylaredo@gmail.com Jimmy@City-Attorney.com Jaime.medrano2@cdcr.ca.gov JiwonS@cvwdwater.com jchan@wvwd.org

Joao Feitoza joao.feitoza@cmc.com Jody Roberto jroberto@tvmwd.com jgraz4077@aol.com Joe Graziano Joel Ignacio jignacio@ieua.org John Bosler johnb@cvwdwater.com John Harper jrharper@harperburns.com John Hughes jhughes@mvwd.org John Huitsing johnhuitsing@gmail.com

John Russ

Liz Hurst

John Lopez jlopez@sarwc.com John Lopez and Nathan Cole customerservice@sarwc.com John Mendoza jmendoza@tvmwd.com jpartridge@angelica.com John Partridge

John Schatz jschatz13@cox.net Jordan Garcia jgarcia@cbwm.org Jose A Galindo Jose.A.Galindo@linde.com Jose Ventura jose.ventura@linde.com Josh Swift jmswift@fontanawater.com Joshua Aguilar jaguilar1@wmwd.com

Justin Brokaw jbrokaw@marygoldmutualwater.com Justin Castruita jacastruita@fontanawater.com Justin Nakano JNakano@cbwm.org

jruss@ieua.org

Justin Scott-Coe Ph. D. jscottcoe@mvwd.org Kaitlyn Dodson-Hamilton kaitlyn@tdaenv.com Karen Williams kwilliams@sawpa.org

Kathleen Brundage kathleen.brundage@californiasteel.com

Kati Parker kparker@katithewaterlady.com Keith Lemieux klemieux@awattorneys.com Keith Person keith.person@waterboards.ca.gov kelly.black@lewisbrisbois.com Kelly Alhadeff-Black KRIDENOUR@fennemorelaw.com Kelly Ridenour

Ken Waring kwaring@jcsd.us Kevin Alexander kalexander@ieua.org Kevin O'Toole kotoole@ocwd.com Kevin Sage Ksage@IRMwater.com Kirk Richard Dolar kdolar@cbwm.org Krista Paterson Kpaterson@kmtg.com Kurt Berchtold kberchtold@gmail.com Kyle Brochard KBrochard@rwglaw.com

kylesnay@gswater.com Kyle Snay Laura Roughton Iroughton@wmwd.com lyraceburu@bhfs.com Laura Yraceburu Lauren V. Neuhaus, Esq. lauren.neuhaus@stoel.com Lee McElhanev Imcelhaney@bmklawplc.com

Lewis Callahan Lewis.Callahan@cdcr.ca.gov Linda Jadeski ljadeski@wvwd.org ehurst@ieua.org

Mallory Gandara MGandara@wmwd.com Manny Martinez DirectorMartinez@mvwd.org Marcella Correa MCorrea@rwglaw.com

Marco Tule mtule@ieua.org Maria Ayala mayala@jcsd.us

Maria.Insixiengmay@cc.sbcounty.gov Maria Insixiengmay

Maria Mendoza Maribel Sosa Marilyn Levin Marissa Turner Mark D. Hensley Mark Wiley

Marlene B. Wiman Martin Cihigoyenetche

Martin Rauch Martin Zvirbulis Matthew H. Litchfield Maureen Snelgrove Maureen Tucker Megan N. Sims Melanie Trevino

Michael B. Brown, Esq.

Michael Adler

MIchael Blay
Michael Fam
Michael Hurley
Michael Maeda
Michael Mayer
Michael P. Thornton
Michele Hinton
Michelle Licea
Mikayla Coleman
Mike Gardner
Mike Maestas
Miriam Garcia
Monica Nelson
Moore, Toby

Nadia Aguirre Natalie Avila Natalie Costaglio Natalie Gonzaga Nathan deBoom Neetu Gupta Nicholas Miller Nichole Horton

Nick Jacobs

Nicole deMoet

MWDProgram

Nicole Escalante Noah Golden-Krasner Norberto Ferreira

Paul Hofer
Paul Hofer
Paul S. Leon
Pete Vicario
Peter Dopulos
Peter Dopulos
Peter Hettinga
Peter Rogers

mmendoza@westyost.com msosa@ci.pomona.ca.us Marilynhlevin@gmail.com mturner@tvmwd.com

mhensley@hensleylawgroup.com

mwiley@chinohills.org mwiman@nossaman.com marty@thejclawfirm.com martin@rauchcc.com mezvirbulis@sgvwater.com mlitchfield@tvmwd.com

Maureen.snelgrove@airports.sbcounty.gov

mtucker@awattorneys.com mnsims@sgvwater.com Mtrevino@icsd.us

michael.adler@mcmcnet.net michael.brown@stoel.com mblay@uplandca.gov mfam@dpw.sbcounty.gov

mhurley@ieua.org

michael.maeda@cdcr.ca.gov Michael.Mayer@dpw.sbcounty.gov mthornton@tkeengineering.com mhinton@fennemorelaw.com

mlicea@mvwd.org mikayla@cvstrat.com mgardner@wmwd.com mikem@cvwdwater.com mgarcia@ieua.org

mnelson@ieua.org

TobyMoore@gswater.com MWDProgram@sdcwa.org naguirre@tvmwd.com navila@cityofchino.org

natalie.costaglio@mcmcnet.net ngonzaga@cityofchino.org n8deboom@gmail.com

ngupta@ieua.org

Nicholas.Miller@parks.sbcounty.gov Nichole.Horton@pomonaca.gov

njacobs@somachlaw.com ndemoet@uplandca.gov NEscalante@ontarioca.gov

Noah.goldenkrasner@doj.ca.gov

nferreira@uplandca.gov farmerhofer@aol.com farmwatchtoo@aol.com pleon@ontarioca.gov PVicario@cityofchino.org peterdopulos@gmail.com peter@egoscuelaw.com peterhettinga@yahoo.com progers@chinohills.org Rebekah Walker Richard Anderson Richard Rees Robert DeLoach Robert E. Donlan Robert Neufeld

Robert S. (RobertS@cbwcd.org)

Robert Wagner Ron Craig

Ron LaBrucherie, Jr. Ronald C. Pietersma

Ruben Llamas Ruby Favela Ryan Shaw Sam Nelson Sam Rubenstein Sandra S. Rose Scott Burton Scott Slater Seth J. Zielke

Shawnda M. Grady Sherry Ramirez Shivaji Deshmukh Sonya Barber Sonya Zite

Stephanie Reimer Stephen Deitsch Stephen Parker Steve Kennedy Steve M. Anderson

Steve Mr. Anderso Steve Nix Steve Smith Steven Andrews Steven J. Elie Steven Popelar Steven Raughley

Susan Palmer Sylvie Lee Tammi Ford Tariq Awan Taya Victorino

Teri Layton

Terri Whitman Terry Catlin Terry Watkins

Thomas S. Bunn

Tim Barr Timothy Ryan Toby Moore Todd M. Corbin Tom Barnes

Tom Bunn

rwalker@jcsd.us horsfly1@yahoo.com richard.rees@wsp.com robertadeloach1@gmail.com

red@eslawfirm.com
robneu1@yahoo.com
RobertS@cbwcd.org
rwagner@wbecorp.com
Rcraig21@icloud.com
ronLaBrucherie@gmail.com
rcpietersma@aol.com
rflamas71@yahoo.com
rfavela@cbwm.org
RShaw@wmwd.com
snelson@ci.norco.ca.us
srubenstein@wpcarey.com
directorrose@mvwd.org
sburton@ontarioca.gov

sslater@bhfs.com sjzielke@fontanawater.com sgrady@eslawfirm.com SRamirez@kmtg.com sdeshmukh@ieua.org sbarber@ci.upland.ca.us szite@wmwd.com SReimer@mvwd.org

stephen.deitsch@bbklaw.com sparker@uplandca.gov skennedy@bmklawplc.com steve.anderson@bbklaw.com

snix@ci.upland.ca.us ssmith@ieua.org

sandrews@sandrewsengineering.com

s.elie@mpglaw.com selie@ieua.org spopelar@jcsd.us

Steven.Raughley@isd.sbcounty.gov

spalmer@kidmanlaw.com

slee@tvmwd.com tford@wmwd.com Tariq.Awan@cdcr.ca.gov tayav@cvwdwater.com tlayton@sawaterco.com TWhitman@kmtg.com tlcatlin@wfajpa.org

Twatkins@geoscience-water.com

tombunn@lagerlof.com tbarr@wmwd.com tjryan@sgvwater.com toby.moore@gswater.com

tcorbin@cbwm.org tbarnes@esassoc.com TomBunn@Lagerlof.com Tom Cruikshank

Tom Dodson

Tom Harder

Tom O'Neill

Toni Medell

Tony Long

Toyasha Sebbag

Tracy J. Egoscue

Trevor Leja

Veva Weamer

Victor Preciado

Vivian Castro

Wade Fultz

WestWater Research, LLC

William Brunick

William McDonnell

William Urena

tcruikshank@linklogistics.com

tda@tdaenv.com

tharder@thomashardercompany.com

toneill@chinodesalter.org

mmedel@mbakerintl.com

tlong@angelica.com

tsebbag@cbwcd.org

tracy@egoscuelaw.com

Trevor.Leja@cao.sbcounty.gov

vweamer@westyost.com

Victor_Preciado@ci.pomona.ca.us

vcastro@cityofchino.org

Wade.Fultz@cmc.com

research@waterexchange.com

bbrunick@bmklawplc.com

wmcdonnell@ieua.org

wurena@emeraldus.com